






















































































































 

 
 

        *REVISED Agenda Item No. 30 
 
 MEETING OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

September 15, 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 
TAXICAB ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBER ELECTIONS (SHARON COONEY) 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Board of Directors approve:  
 
1. changes to Taxicab Advisory Committee (TAC) membership guidelines 

(Attachment A); and 
 
2. an interim balloted election of two taxicab drivers to fill the vacant seats on the 

TAC for the remaining two years in the 2011-2013 Committee term with a full 
balloted election for five driver representatives and five owner representatives to 
be conducted by January 2014. 

 
Budget Impact 

 
The estimated cost of $2,000 for the interim election would be covered under existing  
FY 2012 Taxicab Administration budget.  This cost does not include staff time.  Cost for 
staff time is estimated at $12,000. 

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

On July 14, 2011, the Board of Directors authorized changes to the composition of the 
TAC to include an equal number of taxicab drivers and taxicab owners without 
increasing the number of members on the committee.  The driver representatives must 
be drivers in good standing for three years, and the owner representatives also must be 
in good standing.  Pursuant to this motion, staff has prepared draft amendments to the 
TAC Guidelines for Board review and approval (Attachment A). 
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As of June 30, 2011
Executive Summary

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan had a total market value of $151,135,482 on June 30, 2011, a decrease of approximately $0.14 million from 
March 31, 2011.   

As of June 30, 2011, equity and REIT investments comprised 53.80% of the portfolio (slightly under the 54.0% equity target), fixed income and cash investments comprised 
29.41% (slightly under the target of 30.0%), and alternative investments comprised 16.78% of the portfolio (slightly over the target of 16.0%). 

For the quarter ending June 30, 2011, the San Diego Transit Total Fund returned 1.23%, and outperformed the Policy Index by 2 basis points.  This return ranked in the 33rd

percentile in the All Public Plans (less than $500 million) Plan Sponsor universe for the quarter.  The Plan also outperformed its peer group median over a longer term period of 
10 years, ranking in the 46th percentile. 

During the second quarter, the Westwood Large Cap Value Portfolio outperformed the Russell 1000 Value Index (0.18% vs. -0.50%), and ranked in the 39th percentile in the IM 
U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) universe.  The Portfolio invests in about 50 high quality companies that appear undervalued relative to their forecasted growth rate based 
on proprietary research.  The Portfolio remains fully invested (95-100%) at all times. 

The Rainier Large Cap Equity Portfolio returned -0.99% during the second quarter of 2011, underperforming the Russell 1000 Growth Index by 175 basis points.  The Portfolio 
ranked in the 82nd percentile in the IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) universe.  Rainier Investment management seeks to maximize long-term capital appreciation.  The 
investment philosophy utilizes a GARP approach to purchase companies with superior earnings and attractive valuations. 

For the quarter ending June 30, 2011, Westwood SMid Cap Equity returned 0.13% versus -1.47% for the Russell 2500 Value Index.  Westwood ranked in the 27th percentile in 
the IM U.S. SMID Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) universe.  The Portfolio invests in value securities ranging from $100 million to $10 billion with a selection of approximately 46-
60 securities.  The Fund seeks sector diversity as well as a below market risk profile. 

During the second quarter of 2011, the Boston Company SMid Cap Growth Portfolio returned 1.89%, outperforming the Russell 2500 Growth Index by 151 basis points.  The 
Portfolio ranked in the 26th percentile in the IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) universe.  The Boston Company management is focused on fundamental analysis, using 
earnings as the key barometer for stock appreciation.  The Fund seeks to remain fully invested in all market cycles with a range of 90-150 holdings. 

The Artio International Equity II Group Trust returned 0.27% during the second quarter, underperforming the MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross) by 34 basis points.  Artio ranked 
in the 67th percentile in the IM International Equity (SA+CF) universe.  The Trust seeks long-term capital appreciation by investing in equity securities issued in developed and 
emerging markets. 

TT International Investment Trust Active International Equity outperformed the MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) (2.78% vs. 1.83%), and ranked in the 20th percentile for the quarter 
against the IM International Equity (SA+CF) universe.  The actively managed fund's returns are driven by a combination of currency management, a top-down, and a bottom up 
approach to international equity.  TT International focuses on mid to large cap equity holdings in Europe, Australasia, and the Far East.  The Fund protects capital through 
currency management and will hedge up to 100% of the portfolio. 

The JPMorgan Core Bond Trust returned 2.17% for the quarter, underperforming the Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate Bond Index return by 12 basis points.  The Trust ranked in 
the 63rd percentile in the IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) universe.  The Trust invests mainly in investment grade bonds and debt securities.  These include 
U.S. government obligations and mortgage-backed securities. 

The PIMCO Total Return Fund returned 1.86% for the quarter and underperformed the Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate Bond Index by 43 basis points on a relative basis.  The 
Fund ranked in the 55th percentile in the IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) universe for the quarter.  The Fund uses a core bond portfolio strategy that seeks 

 
Note: Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees.
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maximum current income and price appreciation consistent with the preservation of capital and prudent risk taking.  All sectors of the bond markets are utilized to add value while 
maintaining an overall risk level similar to the benchmark. 

The Vanguard Inflation-Protected Securities Fund returned 3.43% for the quarter, underperforming the Barclays Capital U.S. Treasury: US TIPS Index by 23 basis points.  This 
performance ranked in the 24th percentile of the IM U.S. TIPS (MF) universe.  The Fund seeks to provide investors inflation protection and income consistent with investment in 
inflation-indexed securities.   

The Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust returned 3.79% during the second quarter and outperformed the Citigroup World Government Bond Index, which returned 3.33%.  The 
Trust ranked in the 9th percentile in the IM Global Fixed Income (SA+CF) universe for the quarter.  The objective of the Trust is to seek a high total investment return through a 
combination of high current income and capital appreciation.   

The Wellington Diversified Inflation Hedges Portfolio (Gross) returned -3.22% for the quarter.  The Portfolio underperformed the CPI + 5% custom benchmark and the 
Wellington Diversified Inflation Hedges Composite Index, which returned 2.25% and -2.50%, respectively.  The Portfolio seeks to provide real return performance which is 
measured against the Consumer Price Index plus 5%. 

The PIMCO All Asset Fund (Net) returned 1.58% for the quarter, underperforming the CPI + 5% custom benchmark by 67 basis points.  The Fund also underperformed the All 
Asset Composite Index, which posted a return of 1.87%.  The Fund invests in a combination of other PIMCO products to preserve capital while maximizing the real return for the 
underlying assets and providing a diversified inflation hedge for the Portfolio. 

The Cohen & Steers Institutional Realty Fund posted a return of 3.79% for the quarter, underperforming the Wilshire US REIT Index return of 3.88%.  The Fund ranked in the 
40th percentile in the IM Real Estate Sector (MF) universe.  The Fund seeks maximum total return through both the current income and capital appreciation by investing in real 
estate securities, primarily real estate investment trusts (REITs). 

The PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strategies Portfolio (Net) returned -0.35% for the quarter and underperformed its custom benchmark (3 Month LIBOR + 5%) by 165 basis points.  
The Portfolio seeks to match or outperform its return objective of 500 to 600 basis points above LIBOR by investing in a diversified portfolio of hedge funds and strategies with 
the goal of preserving capital and adding appreciable value (alpha). 

As of June 30, 2011
Executive Summary

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

 
Note: Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees.
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Second Quarter Economic Environment QTD

Treasury Yield Curve

Trailing-Period Performance

Mth End 

Apr-2011

Mth End 

May-2011
MTD QTD CYTD

1

Year

2

Years

3

Years

5

Years

10

Years

S&P 500 (Cap Wtd) 2.96 -1.13 -1.67 0.10 6.02 30.69 22.29 3.34 2.94 2.72

R 2000 2.64 -1.88 -2.31 -1.61 6.21 37.41 29.20 7.77 4.09 6.31

MSCI EAFE (Gross) 6.08 -2.81 -1.23 1.83 5.35 30.93 18.01 -1.30 1.96 6.12

MSCI EAFE SC (Gross) 5.32 -2.47 -1.64 1.03 4.09 36.85 24.13 3.61 2.68 10.51

MSCI EM (Gross) 3.12 -2.58 -1.50 -1.04 1.03 28.17 25.80 4.53 11.75 16.54

BC US Agg Bond 1.27 1.31 -0.29 2.29 2.72 3.90 6.66 6.46 6.52 5.74

BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.09 0.16 0.16 0.42 2.00 2.13

NCREIF ODCE (Gross) N/A N/A N/A 4.74 8.94 20.61 6.49 -7.64 0.03 5.65

Wilshire US REIT 5.83 1.56 -3.35 3.88 10.88 35.57 45.18 4.88 1.77 10.59

HFN FOF Multi-Strat 1.13 -1.17 -1.33 -1.38 -0.69 5.66 4.64 -2.56 1.03 3.96

DJ-UBS Cmdty (TR) 3.46 -5.06 -5.04 -6.73 -2.58 25.91 13.74 -11.87 -0.05 6.62

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.

Data courtesy of Bloomberg Professional Service and U.S. Department of the Treasury.  Trailing-period performance may differ slightly due to rounding by the provider.

Capital Markets Review

As of June 30, 2011

Economic sentiment fluctuated during the second quarter as optimism concerning a global economic recovery faltered.  Speculation over the 

extent of an economic soft patch following the recent disaster in Japan and the increase in oil prices intermixed with headlines highlighting a 

flare-up in Greece’s sovereign debt crisis.  Possible U.S. default also made headlines as the current level of public debt neared the federally-

mandated debt ceiling.  The Fed reported that although the quantitative easing program has concluded, it intends to maintain low interest rates 

for an extended period of time.  Emerging markets, plagued by inflationary concerns, finished the second quarter down 1.0% as represented by 

the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.  The People’s Bank of China continued its previous six-month trend, tightening monetary policy by 

raising loan and deposit rates as well as increasing the reserve-requirement ratio.

The BEA’s final first quarter 2011 estimate for U.S. GDP increased by 0.1% to 1.9% annualized growth – the second quarter estimate, though 

higher on a relative basis, remains depressed at 2.3%.  The ISM Manufacturing Index ended June at 55.3, indicating expansion, but is lower 

than the 61.2 seen at the end of the first quarter.  Despite some overarching signs of stabilization, new and existing home sales remained near 

historic lows.  Total nonfarm employment was flat for the final two months of the quarter following the first four months of the year, which 

averaged 215,000 new jobs created per month.  The unemployment rate rose to 9.2% at the end of June.  The ICE U.S. Dollar Index fell 2.3% 

for the quarter with the dollar falling 2.4% and 3.1% to the euro and yen, respectively.  Commodities experienced significant volatility during 

the second quarter – corn lost 13% after reaching a record high in early June and oil prices fell 11% to $95 per barrel, after breaking the $100 

barrier during the first quarter.

Domestic Equities

 ● Despite a strong rally during the last four business days of the 

    quarter, returns were mixed with both the S&P 500 and the

    R 1000 just breaking even and returning 0.1% for the quarter.

 ● Large-cap stocks outperformed their small-cap counterparts 

    with large-cap growth stocks, represented by the R 1000 Growth, 

    leading the quarter at 0.8%.

 ● Defensive sectors, such as health care, consumer staples, and

    utilities, outperformed their cyclical counterparts.

 ● Valuations remained relatively steady as one-year trailing P/E

    ratios for the S&P 500 and R 2000 were 13.3 and 23.1, respectively,

    compared to 13.7 and 22.6 at the end of the first quarter.

 ● Net stock outflows persisted for six consecutive weeks; the

    longest successive period since October 2002.

 ● In part due to economic concerns, M&A deal volume fell by 11% 

    during the second quarter.

International Equities

 ● In developed markets, large-caps outperformed small-caps with

    growth stocks, represented by the MSCI EAFE Growth, as the

    highest performer for the quarter with a 2.3% return.

 ● Partly due to ongoing sovereign debt concerns, only a handful

    of European stock indices finished the second quarter in 

    positive territory.

 ● The run-up in commodity prices led to inflationary concerns in

    numerous emerging markets – notably China, India, and Brazil.

Fixed Income

 ● A “risk-off” sentiment pushed investors back into fixed income

    investments which performed well, despite increased interest 

    rate volatility at the end of June.

 ● Fear of default in certain euro countries accelerated, led by

    Greece, whose 2-year government bond yield increased from

    15.8% to 26.7% over the quarter.
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Economic Measures 1

As of June 30, 2011
Capacity Utilization as of June 30, 2011 Unemployment Rate as of June 30, 2011

Consumer Confidence as of June 30, 2011 Real GDP YoY Change as of June 30, 2011

6/30/2011 3/31/2011 20 Year 40 Year US Credit Market Debt as a Percentage of GDP as of March 31, 2011²
Capacity Utilization 76.70 ▼ 77.00 79.50 80.40
      Unemployment Rate 9.20% ▲ 8.80% 5.90% 6.40%
      Shiller 20 City YoY - Housing N/A -3.77% 3.59% N/A
      PMI - Manufacturing 55.30 ▼ 61.20 52.10 52.40
      Baltic Dry Index - Shipping 1,530 ▼ 1,773 2,433 2,127
Real GDP YoY N/A 2.30% 2.60% 2.90%
Consumer Confidence (Conf. Bd.) 58.50 ▼ 63.80 93.19 92.76
Breakeven Inflation - 10 Year 2.38 ▼ 2.49 N/A N/A
CPI YoY (Headline)4 3.60% ▲ 2.70% 2.60% 4.40%
CPI YoY (Core)4 1.60% ▲ 1.20% 2.40% 4.30%
PPI YoY 7.00% ▲ 5.80% 2.20% 4.00%
M2 YoY 6.00% ▲ 4.90% 5.30% 6.90%
Personal Savings N/A 4.90% 4.30% 6.60%
Disposable Personal Income N/A 0.40% 0.40% 0.60%
Prsnl Consumption Expenditures N/A 1.90% 2.10% 3.90%
US Dollar Total Weighted Index 70.74 ▼ 73.49 88.56 96.21
WTI Crude Oil per Barrel $95 ▼ $107 $39 $35
Gold Spot per Oz5 $1,500 ▲ $1,432 $273 $315
1 All data courtesy of Bloomberg Professional Service, except as noted below.
2 Data prior to 1952 is from "The Statistical History of the United States, From Colonial Times to the Present", by Ben Wattenberg, Morgan Stanley Research.
3 "N/A" is shown for data that is not yet available.  4 CPI figures are cyclically adjusted.  5 20- and 40-year average Gold spot prices are adjusted for inflation.
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Valuation Metrics 1

As of June 30, 2011

Cyclically Adjusted P/E Ratios² as of June 30, 2011 REITs Price to Cash Flows as of June 30, 2011

Historical Treasury Yields (Quarterly)² as of June 30, 2011 Historical OAS (Monthly) as of June 30, 2011

1 All data courtesy of Bloomberg Professional Service.
2 Source: Bloomberg and Robert J. Shiller, Irrational Exuberance, Second Edition.  P/E for the S&P 500 is based on 10-year trailing real earnings.  Small Cap is represented by the
  S&P 600 Small Cap Index, and Emerging is represented by the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.  Due to limited history, only the current 10-year P/E is shown for Small Cap and Emerging.
3 US REITs is represented by the MSCI US REITs Index and Global REITs is represented by the MSCI World Real Estate Index.
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Risk Metrics 1

As of June 30, 2011

Fear Metrics as of June 30, 2011                  Historical Volatility - S&P 500 as of June 30, 2011

Breakeven Inflation - Common Inception (November 2004)2 vs. June 30, 2011                   Momentum Indicator - S&P 500 Relative Strength Index as of June 30, 2011

1 All data courtesy of Bloomberg Professional Service.
2 Common inception of November 2004 is based on historical data availability.  Specific inception dates are as follows: 2- and 20-year (2004), 5-year (2002), 10- and 30-year (1998).
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1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 YTD

33.36% 28.58% 66.42% 31.84% 12.35% 25.91% 62.14% 33.16% 34.54% 35.97% 39.78% 8.44% 79.02% 28.60% 10.88%

22.36% 20.34% 27.31% 31.04% 8.44% 16.56% 56.28% 31.27% 26.65% 32.59% 16.23% 5.24% 58.21% 26.86% 8.94%

19.66% 16.42% 24.69% 16.16% 7.89% 14.81% 47.25% 25.95% 21.39% 26.86% 15.97% 2.06% 47.32% 22.40% 6.20%

17.65% 11.77% 24.35% 14.28% 7.28% 10.25% 39.17% 20.70% 21.36% 19.67% 11.63% -2.35% 32.46% 19.20% 6.02%

15.11% 8.69% 21.26% 13.15% 6.61% 5.54% 36.18% 18.33% 14.02% 18.37% 11.63% -10.01% 28.60% 16.84% 5.81%

14.52% 5.23% 21.04% 12.40% 5.64% 3.58% 28.97% 13.06% 13.82% 16.32% 9.91% -20.47% 27.18% 16.36% 5.35%

12.76% 3.94% 20.19% 11.63% 5.28% 3.12% 28.68% 11.13% 6.75% 15.79% 6.97% -26.16% 26.46% 15.12% 4.97%

9.65% 3.75% 13.17% 6.18% 4.42% 1.78% 23.93% 10.88% 5.33% 11.85% 6.60% -33.79% 18.91% 15.06% 4.09%

5.33% 1.87% 4.85% -3.02% 2.49% -1.41% 11.93% 9.15% 4.91% 9.85% 5.49% -35.65% 11.41% 10.16% 3.28%

2.05% -2.55% 2.40% -5.86% -2.37% -6.00% 9.28% 8.56% 4.55% 4.85% 5.00% -37.00% 9.72% 8.21% 2.72%

-3.39% -17.01% 2.39% -7.22% -11.89% -7.44% 8.39% 8.46% 3.07% 4.33% 1.87% -39.20% 5.93% 6.54% 1.03%
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QTD 1 Year

5 Years Risk and Return - 10 Years 
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Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.
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S&P 500 Sector Weights S&P 500 Sector Returns - QTD S&P 500 Sector Returns - 1 Year

S&P 500 Sector Returns - 3 Years S&P 500 Sector Returns - 5 Years
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As of June 30, 2011
Domestic Equity Sector Weights and Returns

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.  Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.
Returns provided by MPI Stylus, allocations provided by Standard & Poor's.
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QTD 1 Year

5 Years Risk and Return - 10 Years 
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As of June 30, 2011
International Equity Market Performance and Risk

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  All returns are shown gross of foreign taxes on dividends.
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MSCI ACW Ex US Region Weights MSCI ACW Ex US Region Returns - QTD MSCI ACW Ex US Region Returns - 1 Year

MSCI ACW Ex US Region Returns - 3 Years MSCI ACW Ex US Region Returns - 5 Years
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As of June 30, 2011
International Equity Region Weights and Returns

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.  Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.
Returns and allocations provided by MSCI Barra.  All returns are shown gross of foreign taxes on dividends.
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MSCI ACW Ex US Sector Weights MSCI ACW Ex US Sector Returns - QTD MSCI ACW Ex US Sector Returns - 1 Year

MSCI ACW Ex US Sector Returns - 3 Years MSCI ACW Ex US Sector Returns - 5 Years
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As of June 30, 2011
International Equity Sector Weights and Returns

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.  Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.
Returns and allocations provided by MSCI Barra.  All returns are shown gross of foreign taxes on dividends.
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Excess Return vs. Local Currency Index - Rolling 1-Year Periods Excess Return vs. Local Currency Index - Rolling 1-Year Periods

Calendar Year Returns Comparison
MSCI Emg Mkts  (USD)
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As of June 30, 2011
Effect of Currency on International Equity Performance

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.
All returns are shown gross of foreign taxes on dividends.
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QTD 1 Year

5 Years Risk and Return - 10 Years 
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As of June 30, 2011
Fixed Income Market Performance and Risk

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.
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BC US Agg Bond Sector Weights BC US Agg Bond Sector Returns - QTD BC US Agg Bond Sector Returns - 1 Year

BC US Agg Bond Sector Returns - 3 Years BC US Agg Bond Sector Returns - 5 Years
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As of June 30, 2011
Domestic Fixed Income Sector Weights and Returns

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.  Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.
Returns and allocations provided by Barclays Capital Indices.
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As of June 30, 2011
Real Estate Market Performance and Risk

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
All data shown represent NCREIF indices unless otherwise noted.  Region and sector data represent the Property Index.
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QTD 1 Year

5 Years Risk and Return - 10 Years 
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As of June 30, 2011
Hedge Fund Market Performance and Risk

Performance is annualized for periods greater than one year.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.
All data shown represent HFN indices, net of fees.  Values are preliminary and subject to change.
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San Diego Transit Total Fund

Policy Index

San Diego Transit Total Fund
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5 Years Ending June 30, 2011
San Diego Transit Total Fund

Growth of $100
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.   
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Asset Allocation by Manager Asset Allocation vs. Target Allocation

Schedule of Investable Assets

Asset Allocation vs. Target Allocation Differences

Market Value
($)

Allocation
(%)

Target
(%)

Large Cap Equity 29,909,804 19.79 20.00
SMid Cap Equity 7,954,593 5.26 5.00
Broad International Equity 37,253,282 24.65 25.00
Domestic Fixed Income 28,961,809 19.16 20.00
TIPS 7,719,624 5.11 5.00
Global Fixed Income 7,774,344 5.14 5.00
Real Return 19,013,442 12.58 12.00
REITs 6,200,722 4.10 4.00
Absolute Return 6,347,862 4.20 4.00
Total Fund 151,135,482 100.00 100.00

June 30, 2011  :  $151,135,482June 30, 2011  :  $151,135,482

Market Value
($)

Allocation
(%)

TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF) 18,915,295 12.52
Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) 18,337,987 12.13
Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) 15,003,808 9.93
Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) 14,905,995 9.86
JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) 14,475,134 9.58
PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) 14,400,560 9.53
PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) 12,438,779 8.23
Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) 7,774,344 5.14
Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) 7,719,624 5.11
Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) 6,574,664 4.35
PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) 6,347,862 4.20
Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) 6,200,722 4.10
Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF) 4,202,343 2.78
The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF) 3,752,251 2.48
Disbursement Account 86,116 0.06 Allocation Differences

0.00% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%-0.50%-1.00%-1.50%

Absolute Return
REITs

Real Return
Global Fixed Income

TIPS
Domestic Fixed Income

Broad International Equity
SMid Cap Equity
Large Cap Equity

0.20%
0.10%

0.58%
0.14%

0.11%
-0.84%

-0.35%
0.26%

-0.21%

Periods
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

CYTD 147,898,056 -3,725,649 6,963,075 151,135,482 4.72 104.72

 
As of June 30, 2011

AA by Mgr, AA vs. Target, and Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-01 71,460,272 -823,697 -5,508,259 65,128,316 -7.79 92.21
Dec-01 65,128,316 601,279 2,613,899 68,343,494 7.16 98.82
Mar-02 68,343,494 -17,509 856,376 69,182,361 1.95 100.75
Jun-02 69,182,361 -1,485,144 -4,317,874 63,379,343 -6.30 94.40
Sep-02 63,379,343 -62,783 -6,894,336 56,422,224 -10.89 84.12
Dec-02 56,422,224 -931,783 2,314,306 57,804,747 4.94 88.28
Mar-03 57,804,747 -136,902 -1,152,421 56,515,424 -1.98 86.53
Jun-03 56,515,424 -2,139,277 6,508,167 60,884,314 11.37 96.37
Sep-03 60,884,314 -195,295 1,971,438 62,660,457 3.24 99.50
Dec-03 62,660,457 -189,903 5,601,518 68,072,072 8.95 108.40
Mar-04 68,072,072 -98,195 1,505,800 69,479,677 2.21 110.80
Jun-04 69,479,677 -136,123 589,649 69,933,203 0.85 111.74
Sep-04 69,933,203 -133,826 -622,742 69,176,635 -0.89 110.75
Dec-04 69,176,635 74,698,772 8,814,778 152,690,186 7.81 119.39
Mar-05 152,690,186 -3,449,347 -3,441,126 145,799,713 -2.09 116.90
Jun-05 145,799,713 -289,860 4,993,549 150,503,402 3.43 120.91
Sep-05 150,503,402 -236,880 5,372,913 155,639,435 3.57 125.23
Dec-05 155,639,435 -336,445 3,114,567 158,417,557 2.01 127.74
Mar-06 158,417,557 -4,611,370 6,124,214 159,930,401 3.96 132.79
Jun-06 159,930,401 -3,400,919 -2,212,359 154,317,124 -1.42 130.91
Sep-06 154,317,124 -1,797,194 5,106,618 157,626,548 3.34 135.28
Dec-06 157,626,548 -48,741 7,614,415 165,192,222 4.83 141.81
Mar-07 165,192,222 -1,698,690 3,362,066 166,855,598 2.05 144.72
Jun-07 166,855,598 -2,766,935 5,929,124 170,017,788 3.55 149.86
Sep-07 170,017,788 -274,708 3,777,477 173,520,558 2.23 153.20
Dec-07 173,520,558 -390,659 -2,056,030 171,073,868 -1.19 151.38
Mar-08 171,073,868 -1,881,998 -5,976,479 163,215,391 -3.50 146.09
Jun-08 163,215,391 -4,706,455 -373,336 158,135,601 -0.29 145.67
Sep-08 158,135,601 -212,898 -15,202,756 142,719,946 -9.62 131.65
Dec-08 142,719,946 -4,322,517 -18,143,166 120,254,263 -12.75 114.87
Mar-09 120,254,263 -1,919,040 -6,398,906 111,936,317 -5.39 108.67
Jun-09 111,936,317 -2,532,970 12,088,880 121,492,227 10.81 120.41
Sep-09 121,492,227 -1,495,428 14,649,794 134,646,592 12.10 134.99

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
San Diego Transit Total Fund
Schedule of Investable Assets

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header. 
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Dec-09 134,646,592 -1,908,941 4,286,346 137,023,997 3.20 139.31
Mar-10 137,023,997 -306,583 5,163,223 141,880,637 3.78 144.57
Jun-10 141,880,637 -3,808,615 -7,569,323 130,502,699 -5.47 136.67
Sep-10 130,502,699 -2,173,976 12,814,622 141,143,344 10.04 150.39
Dec-10 141,143,344 -1,629,802 8,384,513 147,898,056 5.98 159.38
Mar-11 147,898,056 -1,692,714 5,066,002 151,271,344 3.44 164.87
Jun-11 151,271,344 -2,032,934 1,897,072 151,135,482 1.23 166.91

71,460,272 19,022,995 60,652,215 151,135,482 5.26 166.91

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
San Diego Transit Total Fund
Schedule of Investable Assets

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header. 
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Asset Allocation by Segment Asset Allocation by Segment

June 30, 2011  :  $151,135,482June 30, 2011  :  $151,135,482

Segments Market Value
($)

Allocation
(%)

Domestic Equity 37,701,571 24.95
International Equity 37,248,114 24.65
Domestic Fixed Income 36,580,142 24.20
International Fixed Income 7,774,344 5.14
Real Estate 6,200,542 4.10
Alternative Investment 6,347,862 4.20
Real Return 19,009,187 12.58
Cash Equivalent 273,720 0.18

March 31, 2011  :  $151,271,344March 31, 2011  :  $151,271,344

Segments Market Value
($)

Allocation
(%)

Domestic Equity 39,177,928 25.90
International Equity 36,807,866 24.33
Domestic Fixed Income 35,763,791 23.64
International Fixed Income 7,500,171 4.96
Real Estate 6,372,721 4.21
Alternative Investment 6,370,299 4.21
Real Return 19,049,664 12.59
Cash Equivalent 228,905 0.15

San Diego Transit Total Fund
Asset Allocation by Segment

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding. 
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International Equity Domestic Fixed Income International Fixed
Income Real Estate Alternative InvestmentDomestic Equity Real Return Cash Equivalent Total Fund

      ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)       ($) (%)
Composite - Large Cap Equity
Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) 14,999 99.97 - - -- - - - - - - - - 5 0.03 15,004 9.93
Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) 14,751 98.96 - - -- - - - - - - - - 155 1.04 14,906 9.86
    Total 29,750 99.47 - - -- - - - - - - - - 159 0.53 29,910 19.79

Composite - SMid Cap Equity
Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF) 4,199 99.92 - - -- - - - - - - - - 3 0.08 4,202 2.78
The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF) 3,752 100.00 - - -- - - - - - - - - - - 3,752 2.48
    Total 7,951 99.96 - - -- - - - - - - - - 3 0.04 7,955 5.26

Composite - Global/Int'l Equity
Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) - - 100.00 - -18,338 - - - - - - - - - - 18,338 12.13
TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF) - - 99.97 - -18,910 - - - - - - - - 5 0.03 18,915 12.52
    Total - - 99.99 - -37,248 - - - - - - - - 5 0.01 37,253 24.65

TOTAL EQUITY 37,702 50.19 49.59 - -37,248 - - - - - - - - 168 0.22 75,118 49.70

Composite - Domestic Fixed Income
JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) - - - 14,475 100.00- - - - - - - - - - - 14,475 9.58
PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) - - - 14,385 99.89- - - - - - - - - 15 0.11 14,401 9.53
Disbursement Account - - - - -- - - - - - - - - 86 100.00 86 0.06
    Total - - - 28,861 99.65- - - - - - - - - 101 0.35 28,962 19.16

Composite - TIPS
Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) - - - 7,720 100.00- - - - - - - - - - - 7,720 5.11
    Total - - - 7,720 100.00- - - - - - - - - - - 7,720 5.11

Composite - Global Fixed Income
Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) - - - - -- 7,774 100.00 - - - - - - - - 7,774 5.14
    Total - - - - -- 7,774 100.00 - - - - - - - - 7,774 5.14

TOTAL FIXED INCOME - - - 36,580 82.28- 7,774 17.49 - - - - - - 101 0.23 44,456 29.41

Composite - Real Return
Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) - - - - -- - - - - - - 6,575 100.00 - - 6,575 4.35
PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) - - - - -- - - - - - - 12,435 99.97 4 0.03 12,439 8.23
    Total - - - - -- - - - - - - 19,009 99.98 4 0.02 19,013 12.58

Composite - REITs
Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) - - - - -- - - 6,201 100.00 - - - - - - 6,201 4.10
    Total - - - - -- - - 6,201 100.00 - - - - - - 6,201 4.10

Composite - Absolute Return
PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) - - - - -- - - - - 6,348 100.00 - - - - 6,348 4.20
    Total - - - - -- - - - - 6,348 100.00 - - - - 6,348 4.20

TOTAL ALTERNATIVES - - - - -- - - 6,201 19.65 6,348 20.11 19,009 60.23 4 0.01 31,562 20.88

SAN DIEGO TRANSIT TOTAL FUND 37,702 24.95 24.65 36,580 24.2037,248 7,774 5.14 6,201 4.10 6,348 4.20 19,009 12.58 274 0.18 151,135 100.00

As of June 30, 2011
(000 Dollars)

Asset Allocation
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Allocations shown may not sum up to 100% exactly due to rounding.
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Domestic Equity International Equity Domestic Fixed Income International Fixed Income
Real Estate Alternative Investment Real Return Cash
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San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years

10
Years 2010 2009 2008 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
San Diego Transit Total Fund (Gross) 1.23 4.72 4.64 4.98 5.9022.13 5.26 21.28 -24.12 10.10 10/01/198214.41
Policy Index 1.21 4.79 4.99 5.01 5.9821.62 5.38 21.26 -23.43 10.2413.82
Difference 0.02 -0.07 -0.35 -0.03 -0.080.51 -0.12 0.02 -0.69 -0.140.59
All Public Plans < $500 Million (Custom Peer Group) Median 1.05 4.92 4.95 4.93 5.7421.08 5.20 19.14 -22.88 N/A12.52
Percentile Rank 33 61 59 49 4334 46 36 62 N/A19

Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) 0.18 6.52 0.49 3.26 7.0431.50 5.26 13.86 -31.92 10.82 07/01/198613.50
R 1000 Value Index -0.50 5.92 2.28 1.15 4.4228.94 3.98 19.69 -36.85 9.8515.51
Difference 0.68 0.60 -1.79 2.11 2.622.56 1.28 -5.83 4.93 0.97-2.01
IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) -0.26 6.17 3.84 2.97 5.5730.02 5.12 25.70 -35.62 10.5614.41
Percentile Rank 39 43 89 44 2433 46 96 19 3868

Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) -0.99 5.15 -0.31 N/A N/A34.22 N/A 25.14 -40.86 -1.09 09/01/200716.89
R 1000 Growth Index 0.76 6.83 5.02 5.33 4.9135.01 2.24 37.22 -38.44 2.2516.71
Difference -1.75 -1.68 -5.33 N/A N/A-0.79 N/A -12.08 -2.42 -3.340.18
IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) 0.58 6.40 4.27 4.96 5.5633.34 3.65 34.21 -38.55 1.9216.01
Percentile Rank 82 68 90 N/A N/A43 N/A 83 71 9144

Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF) 0.13 8.58 12.24 N/A N/A41.56 N/A 35.63 N/A 12.24 07/01/200828.63
R 2500 Value Index -1.47 6.10 7.87 3.54 6.6834.54 8.36 27.68 -31.99 7.8724.82
Difference 1.60 2.48 4.37 N/A N/A7.02 N/A 7.95 N/A 4.373.81
IM U.S. SMID Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) -0.81 7.05 9.26 6.22 8.9036.33 9.57 35.79 -35.98 9.2625.11
Percentile Rank 27 29 22 N/A N/A16 N/A 52 N/A 2220

The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF) 1.89 12.24 N/A N/A N/A42.72 N/A N/A N/A 32.73 04/01/200923.38
R 2500 Growth Index 0.38 10.25 8.51 6.67 7.8844.70 5.52 41.65 -41.50 40.2428.86
Difference 1.51 1.99 N/A N/A N/A-1.98 N/A N/A N/A -7.51-5.48
IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) 0.90 10.77 8.52 7.04 8.4645.70 6.35 38.66 -41.63 38.8228.86
Percentile Rank 26 29 N/A N/A N/A70 N/A N/A N/A 9386

Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) 0.27 2.54 N/A N/A N/A26.38 N/A N/A N/A 8.64 10/01/20099.29
MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross) 0.61 4.11 0.11 4.14 9.0930.27 7.92 42.14 -45.24 11.2911.60
Difference -0.34 -1.57 N/A N/A N/A-3.89 N/A N/A N/A -2.65-2.31
IM International Equity (SA+CF) 1.20 4.20 1.21 4.50 9.3931.34 9.09 38.61 -44.89 13.2414.99
Percentile Rank 67 64 N/A N/A N/A79 N/A N/A N/A 8377

As of June 30, 2011
Comparative Performance

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees.
RVK endorses GIPS and calculates performance for composites and investment managers using different methodologies.  For additional information, please see the
Glossary.
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QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years

10
Years 2010 2009 2008 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF) 2.78 3.70 -3.73 N/A N/A32.58 N/A 31.59 -47.90 -7.20 11/01/200713.18
MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) 1.83 5.35 -1.30 1.96 6.9230.93 6.12 32.46 -43.06 -5.498.21
Difference 0.95 -1.65 -2.43 N/A N/A1.65 N/A -0.87 -4.84 -1.714.97
IM International Equity (SA+CF) 1.20 4.20 1.21 4.50 9.3931.34 9.09 38.61 -44.89 -3.4814.99
Percentile Rank 20 55 90 N/A N/A41 N/A 70 66 8859

JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) 2.17 3.11 8.85 8.12 6.746.30 N/A 11.93 3.27 5.97 06/01/20039.92
BC US Agg Bond Index 2.29 2.72 6.46 6.52 5.483.90 5.74 5.93 5.24 4.756.54
Difference -0.12 0.39 2.39 1.60 1.262.40 N/A 6.00 -1.97 1.223.38
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) 2.24 2.90 7.30 6.95 5.904.65 6.10 9.82 2.88 5.137.28
Percentile Rank 63 34 7 5 512 N/A 31 48 49

PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) 1.86 2.98 9.49 8.89 7.215.94 N/A 13.87 4.80 6.29 06/01/20038.89
BC US Agg Bond Index 2.29 2.72 6.46 6.52 5.483.90 5.74 5.93 5.24 4.756.54
Difference -0.43 0.26 3.03 2.37 1.732.04 N/A 7.94 -0.44 1.542.35
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) 1.92 2.84 6.94 6.31 5.205.09 5.39 13.10 -3.44 4.497.53
Percentile Rank 55 40 7 2 329 N/A 45 13 425

Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) 3.43 5.33 N/A N/A N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A 7.38 08/01/2010N/A
BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index 3.66 5.81 5.28 6.91 5.987.74 6.95 11.41 -2.35 7.586.31
Difference -0.23 -0.48 N/A N/A N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A -0.20N/A
IM U.S. TIPS (MF) 3.20 5.14 4.61 6.14 5.446.89 6.58 10.29 -2.37 6.845.82
Percentile Rank 24 31 N/A N/A N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A 25N/A

Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) 3.79 5.41 8.07 8.31 7.5315.02 10.13 16.87 -3.53 8.51 06/01/19989.02
Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index 3.33 4.01 5.80 7.34 6.2410.53 7.93 2.56 10.87 6.345.17
Difference 0.46 1.40 2.27 0.97 1.294.49 2.20 14.31 -14.40 2.173.85
IM Global Fixed Income (SA+CF) 2.76 4.53 7.29 7.55 6.7911.56 8.34 12.66 0.75 6.997.68
Percentile Rank 9 21 38 29 3218 18 39 62 2636

Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) -3.22 2.95 -5.12 N/A N/A34.02 N/A 43.89 N/A -4.67 06/01/200818.43
Consumer Price Index + 5% 2.25 5.53 6.09 7.26 7.648.74 7.52 7.86 5.10 6.416.57
Difference -5.47 -2.58 -11.21 N/A N/A25.28 N/A 36.03 N/A -11.0811.86

Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) -3.22 2.95 -5.12 N/A N/A34.02 N/A 43.89 N/A -4.67 06/01/200818.43
Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Comp Index -2.50 3.66 -1.37 7.34 N/A32.12 N/A 29.98 -31.82 -0.8916.26
Difference -0.72 -0.71 -3.75 N/A N/A1.90 N/A 13.91 N/A -3.782.17

As of June 30, 2011
Comparative Performance

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees.
RVK endorses GIPS and calculates performance for composites and investment managers using different methodologies.  For additional information, please see the
Glossary.
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QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years

10
Years 2010 2009 2008 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) 1.58 4.91 7.50 N/A N/A13.50 N/A 22.98 N/A 6.78 06/01/200813.68
Consumer Price Index + 5% 2.25 5.53 6.09 7.26 7.648.74 7.52 7.86 5.10 6.416.57
Difference -0.67 -0.62 1.41 N/A N/A4.76 N/A 15.12 N/A 0.377.11

PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) 1.58 4.91 7.50 N/A N/A13.50 N/A 22.98 N/A 6.78 06/01/200813.68
All Asset Composite Index 1.87 4.43 5.25 6.11 6.8115.19 7.17 16.69 -13.89 4.4611.68
Difference -0.29 0.48 2.25 N/A N/A-1.69 N/A 6.29 N/A 2.322.00

Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) 3.79 10.93 8.04 3.68 N/A35.38 N/A 32.73 -34.42 8.69 04/01/200527.62
Wilshire US REIT Index 3.88 10.88 4.88 1.77 8.6435.57 10.59 28.60 -39.20 7.0928.60
Difference -0.09 0.05 3.16 1.91 N/A-0.19 N/A 4.13 4.78 1.60-0.98
IM Real Estate Sector (MF) 3.63 10.19 5.08 2.04 8.4233.36 10.13 29.14 -38.85 6.8027.40
Percentile Rank 40 24 11 11 N/A18 N/A 18 10 946

PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) -0.35 1.61 -0.74 N/A N/A7.31 N/A 18.64 -21.93 2.06 06/01/20076.13
3 Month LIBOR Index + 5% 1.30 2.62 5.94 7.56 7.915.34 7.55 5.79 8.22 6.885.36
Difference -1.65 -1.01 -6.68 N/A N/A1.97 N/A 12.85 -30.15 -4.820.77

PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) -0.35 1.61 -0.74 N/A N/A7.31 N/A 18.64 -21.93 2.06 06/01/20076.13
HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index -0.78 0.30 -2.13 0.81 2.535.21 3.32 9.65 -19.86 -1.505.07
Difference 0.43 1.31 1.39 N/A N/A2.10 N/A 8.99 -2.07 3.561.06

Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust consists of Loomis Sayles Global Bond Fund (LSGBX) thru Jun-2008 and Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) thereafter. 

Performance shown for Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) is gross of fees. 

Performance shown for PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) and PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) is net of fees. 

Effective June 30, 2011 manager peer groups will include the abbreviation "IM" at the beginning of each name.   "IM" is the acronym for Investment Metrics, the provider of peer group data used in ranking investment 
manager and asset class performance.

As of June 30, 2011
Comparative Performance

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees.
RVK endorses GIPS and calculates performance for composites and investment managers using different methodologies.  For additional information, please see the
Glossary.
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Years

San Diego Transit Total Fund 1.23 4.72 22.13 17.73 4.64 2.73 4.98 5.52 5.90 5.26(33) (61) (34) (28) (59) (37) (49) (44) (43) (46)
Policy Index 1.21 4.79 21.62 17.96 4.99 2.74 5.01 5.45 5.98 5.38(36) (57) (40) (25) (49) (36) (47) (48) (41) (34)

Median 1.05 4.92 21.08 16.77 4.95 2.43 4.93 5.39 5.74 5.20

Population 190 190 188 177 168 131 88 81 78 60

As of June 30, 2011
All Public Plans < $500 Million (Custom Peer Group)

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
San Diego Transit Total Fund 14.41 21.28 -24.12 6.74 11.02 6.99 10.14 22.79 -10.66 -4.51(19) (36) (62) (74) (57) (29) (41) (15) (86) (87)
Policy Index 13.82 21.26 -23.43 5.33 13.18 5.56 10.36 21.68 -8.38 -4.27(25) (36) (56) (92) (24) (53) (36) (17) (63) (85)

Median 12.52 19.14 -22.88 7.69 11.35 5.74 9.47 17.84 -7.16 -0.81

Population 183 175 162 99 88 85 78 75 68 59

Calendar Year Periods
All Public Plans < $500 Million (Custom Peer Group)

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Plan Sponsor Scattergram - 10 Years Up/Down Markets - 10 Years 

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics (Beta vs. S&P 500)

San Diego Transit Total Fund Policy  Index
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San Diego Transit Total Fund 5.26 10.20
Policy Index 5.38 10.48
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4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00

     Downside Risk
    

     Downside Risk
    

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.500.50

     Sharpe Ratio
    

     Sharpe Ratio
    

6.00
7.50
9.00

10.50
12.00
13.50

     Standard Deviation
    

     Standard Deviation
    

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

     Excess  Return
      vs  Risk Free

     Excess  Return
      vs  Risk Free

0.30
0.40
0.50
0.60
0.70
0.800.80

     Beta
    

     Beta
    

    10
Years

     0.35 (58)
     0.35 (54)
     
     0.35
     
     60

    10
Years

     7.29 (28)
     7.40 (22)
     
     6.62
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San Diego Transit Total Fund 10.20 (28)
Policy Index 10.48 (22)

Median 9.24

Population 60

    10
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     3.56 (36)
     3.70 (28)
     
     3.37
     
     60

    10
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     0.62 (19)
     0.64 (13)
     
     0.55
     
     60

As of June 30, 2011
San Diego Transit Total Fund vs. All Public Plans < $500 Million (Custom Peer Group)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Asset Allocation by Theme Thematic Analysis - March 1, 1997 to June 30, 2011

Asset Allocation by Liquidity Correlation Matrix - 10 Years 

Performance shown is .  Performance is annualized for periods greater than one

San Diego Transit Total Fund
Policy Index                                                                    

C
ap

ita
liz

at
io

n

Manager Style

MSCI ACW (Cap Appr)

Real Return Custom (Infl)BC US Gov't  Bond (Cap Pres)

HFN Mkt  Neut  Eq (Alpha)

Alpha Capital Appreciation
Capital Preservation Inflation

4%
22%

24%

50%

A B C D
A 1.00
B 0.40 1.00
C -0.10 -0.28 1.00
D 0.52 0.76 1.000.02

A = HFN Mkt Neut Eq Index (Alpha)
B = MSCI ACW Index (Capital Appreciation)
C = BC US Gov't Bond Index (Capital Preservation)
D = Real Return Custom Index (Inflation)

 Liquid  Less  Liquid

17%

83%

 
RVK Liquidity Rating 82

As of June 30, 2011
San Diego Transit Total Fund Thematic and Liquidity Analysis

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Asset Allocation by Theme is based on dedicated manager allocations; as such, thematic allocations are approximations.  The RVK Liquidity Rating is calculated
using beginning of month investment weights applied to each corresponding asset class liquidity rating.  Please see the Glossary for additional information regarding
liquidity, thematic and custom index descriptions.
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San Diego Transit Total Fund 4.98 11.55
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San Diego Transit Total Fund 5.26 10.20
Policy Index 5.38 10.48
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San Diego Transit Total Fund 5.90 10.32
Policy Index 5.98 10.96
Median 5.74 9.87—

As of June 30, 2011
All Public Plans < $500 Million (Custom Peer Group)

Plan Sponsor Scattergrams
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.   
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Full Period Return Months Benchmark Up(76) Months Benchmark Down(44)
Portfolio Ahead Portfolio Behind Portfolio Ahead Portfolio Behind

Benchmark No.
Months

Avg.
Ahead

No.
Months

Avg.
Behind

No.
Months

No.
Months

Avg.
BehindPortfolio Avg.

Ahead
San Diego Transit Total Fund 5.26 5.38 0.35 43 -0.3633 24 0.51 20 -0.51
Policy Index 5.38 5.38 0.00 - 0.0076 44 0.00 - 0.00

San Diego Transit Total Fund Policy Index
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Down Market Capture Ratio (% )

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Versus Policy Index
Up/Down Markets

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-01 27,270,659 -656,726 -3,882,789 22,731,144 -14.58 85.42
Dec-01 22,731,144 -15,744,180 2,057,009 9,043,972 11.95 95.63
Mar-02 9,043,972 -17,267 233,981 9,260,686 2.59 98.11
Jun-02 9,260,686 -17,836 -602,379 8,640,471 -6.52 91.72
Sep-02 8,640,471 -16,629 -1,521,430 7,102,411 -17.64 75.54
Dec-02 7,102,411 -13,738 470,370 7,559,044 6.63 80.55
Mar-03 7,559,044 -14,642 -380,571 7,163,831 -5.04 76.49
Jun-03 7,163,831 -13,902 976,704 8,126,633 13.65 86.93
Sep-03 8,126,633 -15,707 99,864 8,210,790 1.23 88.00
Dec-03 8,210,790 -15,864 1,080,500 9,275,426 13.18 99.59
Mar-04 9,275,426 -17,860 123,880 9,381,447 1.34 100.92
Jun-04 9,381,447 -18,059 257,163 9,620,551 2.75 103.70
Sep-04 9,620,551 -102,085 152,527 9,670,994 1.61 105.36
Dec-04 9,670,994 11,205,242 1,557,604 22,433,840 7.85 113.64
Mar-05 22,433,840 -3,950,953 561,154 19,044,041 2.77 116.78
Jun-05 19,044,041 -31,745 558,953 19,571,249 2.94 120.22
Sep-05 19,571,249 -35,444 1,415,697 20,951,502 7.24 128.92
Dec-05 20,951,502 -62,577 424,582 21,313,507 2.04 131.55
Mar-06 21,313,507 -1,349,358 1,362,097 21,326,246 6.70 140.37
Jun-06 21,326,246 -809,042 284,586 20,801,789 1.31 142.21
Sep-06 20,801,789 -1,244,365 796,445 20,353,869 4.06 147.99
Dec-06 20,353,869 -29,635 1,314,634 21,638,869 6.47 157.56
Mar-07 21,638,869 -38,566 535,866 22,136,169 2.48 161.46
Jun-07 22,136,169 -5,514,311 1,683,501 18,305,359 7.31 173.27
Sep-07 18,305,359 -27,760 535,685 18,813,285 2.93 178.35
Dec-07 18,813,285 -22,776 -18,960 18,771,549 -0.11 178.16
Mar-08 18,771,549 -33,854 -1,323,008 17,414,687 -7.05 165.60
Jun-08 17,414,687 -531,090 -91,696 16,791,901 -0.64 164.54
Sep-08 16,791,901 -30,081 -1,345,478 15,416,342 -8.02 151.34
Dec-08 15,416,342 -28,795 -3,058,706 12,328,841 -19.85 121.29
Mar-09 12,328,841 -23,442 -1,774,423 10,530,976 -14.40 103.82
Jun-09 10,530,976 -19,934 1,316,829 11,827,871 12.52 116.82
Sep-09 11,827,871 -22,569 1,408,606 13,213,908 11.92 130.74

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Westwood Large Cap Value (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header. 
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Dec-09 13,213,908 -24,995 741,572 13,930,485 5.63 138.10
Mar-10 13,930,485 -26,243 890,816 14,795,059 6.41 146.96
Jun-10 14,795,059 -27,752 -2,007,762 12,759,545 -13.60 126.98
Sep-10 12,759,545 -24,196 1,474,878 14,210,227 11.57 141.66
Dec-10 14,210,227 -426,724 1,510,901 15,294,404 10.65 156.75
Mar-11 15,294,404 -928,581 929,982 15,295,805 6.33 166.68
Jun-11 15,295,805 -327,515 35,518 15,003,808 0.18 166.97

27,270,659 -21,051,553 8,784,703 15,003,808 5.26 166.97

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Westwood Large Cap Value (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header. 
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) 0.18 6.52 31.50 0.49 3.26 13.50 13.86 -31.92 13.08 19.77(39) (43) (33) (89) (44) (68) (96) (19) (6) (42)
R 1000 Value Index -0.50 5.92 28.94 2.28 1.15 15.51 19.69 -36.85 -0.17 22.25(61) (55) (64) (73) (84) (39) (80) (62) (76) (16)
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd) 0.10 6.02 30.69 3.34 2.94 15.06 26.46 -37.00 5.49 15.79(40) (54) (41) (56) (53) (45) (45) (63) (39) (81)

Median -0.26 6.17 30.02 3.84 2.97 14.41 25.70 -35.62 4.02 18.91

Population 338 338 337 328 302 374 406 417 437 453

As of June 30, 2011
IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Peer Group Scattergram - 10 Years Up/Down Markets - 10 Years 

Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics
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As of June 30, 2011
Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) vs. IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 82,660 68,977
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 44,348 4,881
Price/Earnings ratio 13.12 13.01
Price/Book ratio 2.17 1.78
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 6.39 3.44
Current Yield (%) 2.54 2.72
Beta (5 yrs, monthly periodicity) 0.85 1.00
Number of Stocks 52 656

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
AT&T INC.                     3.28 2.67 4.030.60
METLIFE, INC.                 3.21 0.52 -1.922.69
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY         3.17 1.84 -11.141.32
PFIZER INC.                   3.16 2.34 2.370.83
JOHNSON & JOHNSON             3.14 2.09 13.221.06
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.          3.03 2.34 -10.710.70
MICROSOFT CORPORATION         2.30 0.00 3.062.30
ANADARKO PETROLEUM            2.29 0.47 -6.191.82
DELL INC.                     2.27 0.10 14.892.17
ITT INDUSTRIES, INC.          2.26 0.16 -1.442.10

% of Portfolio                28.11 12.53
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Westwood Large Cap Value (CF) vs. R 1000 Value Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-07 18,655,179 - 1,078,220 19,733,399 5.78 105.78
Dec-07 19,733,399 -356,609 -69,478 19,307,312 -0.37 105.39
Mar-08 19,307,312 -874,390 -1,742,879 16,690,042 -9.03 95.88
Jun-08 16,690,042 -29,608 158,544 16,818,978 0.94 96.78
Sep-08 16,818,978 -27,125 -2,583,599 14,208,254 -15.38 81.89
Dec-08 14,208,254 -23,257 -3,393,684 10,791,314 -23.89 62.33
Mar-09 10,791,314 -19,848 -837,133 9,934,333 -7.75 57.50
Jun-09 9,934,333 -14,753 1,259,197 11,178,777 12.67 64.79
Sep-09 11,178,777 -20,168 1,681,870 12,840,479 15.05 74.54
Dec-09 12,840,479 -22,484 595,507 13,413,502 4.65 78.00
Mar-10 13,413,502 -23,206 680,795 14,071,091 5.08 81.97
Jun-10 14,071,091 -51 -1,807,646 12,263,394 -12.85 71.44
Sep-10 12,263,394 -45,032 1,681,828 13,900,189 13.75 81.25
Dec-10 13,900,189 -23,819 1,696,364 15,572,733 12.22 91.18
Mar-11 15,572,733 -825,927 924,732 15,671,538 6.21 96.84
Jun-11 15,671,538 -625,558 -139,984 14,905,995 -0.99 95.88

18,655,179 -2,931,836 -817,347 14,905,995 -1.09 95.88

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA)
Schedule of Investable Assets

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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5
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2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) -0.99 5.15 34.22 -0.31 N/A 16.89 25.14 -40.86 N/A N/A(82) (68) (43) (90) (44) (83) (71)
R 1000 Growth Index 0.76 6.83 35.01 5.02 5.33 16.71 37.22 -38.44 11.81 9.07(45) (43) (40) (40) (43) (45) (34) (49) (60) (52)
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd) 0.10 6.02 30.69 3.34 2.94 15.06 26.46 -37.00 5.49 15.79(62) (54) (71) (64) (84) (60) (80) (40) (90) (9)

Median 0.58 6.40 33.34 4.27 4.96 16.01 34.21 -38.55 13.36 9.25

Population 333 333 333 328 304 361 403 437 456 467

As of June 30, 2011
IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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As of June 30, 2011
Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) vs. IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 53,974 80,534
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 17,814 6,309
Price/Earnings ratio 17.42 17.45
Price/Book ratio 3.20 3.98
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 13.32 15.08
Current Yield (%) 1.42 2.09
Beta (3 yrs, monthly periodicity) 1.01 1.00
Number of Stocks 84 591

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
APPLE COMPUTER, INC.          4.13 4.55 -3.68-0.42
CHEVRONTEXACO CORPORATION     3.79 0.17 -3.613.62
CSX CORPORATION               2.64 0.42 0.532.22
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.          2.47 0.00 -10.712.47
AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL, INC.    2.01 0.00 -5.212.01
BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED     1.99 0.18 -0.981.80
ORACLE CORPORATION            1.97 1.85 -1.400.12
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY      1.88 0.48 15.201.40
SCHLUMBERGER LIMITED          1.87 1.72 -7.090.16
EMC CORPORATION               1.84 0.83 3.731.01

% of Portfolio                24.59 10.20

Portfolio Benchmark
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA) vs. R 1000 Growth Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-08 9,301,536 648 -730,275 8,571,908 -7.69 92.31
Dec-08 8,571,908 -36,428 -1,639,123 6,896,358 -19.14 74.64
Mar-09 6,896,358 -14,653 -522,246 6,359,458 -7.58 68.99
Jun-09 6,359,458 -13,511 1,104,986 7,450,934 17.39 80.98
Sep-09 7,450,934 -15,830 1,262,837 8,697,940 16.96 94.72
Dec-09 8,697,940 -3,018,478 596,792 6,276,254 6.88 101.24
Mar-10 6,276,254 -13,263 465,125 6,728,116 7.43 108.76
Jun-10 6,728,116 -3,314,294 -193,696 3,220,125 -8.16 99.88
Sep-10 3,220,125 -2,075 405,815 3,623,866 12.61 112.47
Dec-10 3,623,866 -307,683 570,147 3,886,330 15.78 130.22
Mar-11 3,886,330 -8,241 327,396 4,205,485 8.44 141.20
Jun-11 4,205,485 -9,053 5,911 4,202,343 0.13 141.39

9,301,536 -6,752,862 1,653,669 4,202,343 12.24 141.39

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF) 0.13 8.58 41.56 12.24 N/A 28.63 35.63 N/A N/A N/A(27) (29) (16) (22) (20) (52)
R 2500 Value Index -1.47 6.10 34.54 7.87 3.54 24.82 27.68 -31.99 -7.27 20.18(61) (68) (64) (64) (88) (53) (92) (28) (86) (29)
R 2500 Index -0.58 8.07 39.28 8.18 5.20 26.71 34.39 -36.79 1.38 16.17(46) (35) (26) (57) (65) (35) (59) (56) (65) (62)

Median -0.81 7.05 36.33 9.26 6.22 25.11 35.79 -35.98 3.41 18.14

Population 118 118 118 111 104 119 121 131 130 121

As of June 30, 2011
Peer Group Analysis

IM U.S. SMID Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 4,055 2,565
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 3,590 626
Price/Earnings ratio 15.25 14.21
Price/Book ratio 2.18 1.61
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 9.87 4.57
Current Yield (%) 2.15 3.09
Beta (3 yrs, monthly periodicity) 0.79 1.00
Number of Stocks 63 1709

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION   2.68 0.00 -2.442.68
GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.          2.54 0.00 4.292.54
FOSTER WHEELER AG             2.53 0.00 -19.252.53
VISTEON CORPORATION           2.53 0.22 9.472.31
CAREFUSION CORPORATION        2.50 0.00 -3.652.50
EAST WEST BANCORP             2.46 0.20 -7.972.26
PLAINS EXPLOR & PROD          2.40 0.36 5.222.04
SIGNET JEWELERS LIMITED       2.38 0.28 1.722.10
LEAR CORPORATION              2.35 0.38 9.691.97
BORGWARNER INC.               2.35 0.00 1.382.35

% of Portfolio                24.72 1.44
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF) vs. R 2500 Value Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Page 48



Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Jun-09 7,209,915 -1,079 923,186 8,132,022 12.80 112.80
Sep-09 8,132,022 -16,038 1,341,356 9,457,341 16.50 131.42
Dec-09 9,457,341 -3,021,279 379,312 6,815,374 3.90 136.55
Mar-10 6,815,374 -21,938 505,664 7,299,101 7.43 146.69
Jun-10 7,299,101 -3,816,423 -146,299 3,336,378 -9.68 132.49
Sep-10 3,336,378 -10,326 372,435 3,698,488 11.19 147.32
Dec-10 3,698,488 -8,322 530,343 4,220,509 14.36 168.47
Mar-11 4,220,509 -418,632 388,026 4,189,903 10.16 185.59
Jun-11 4,189,903 -518,269 80,617 3,752,251 1.89 189.09

7,209,915 -7,832,305 4,374,640 3,752,251 32.73 189.09

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF) 1.89 12.24 42.72 N/A N/A 23.38 N/A N/A N/A N/A(26) (29) (70) (86)
R 2500 Growth Index 0.38 10.25 44.70 8.51 6.67 28.86 41.65 -41.50 9.69 12.26(63) (55) (57) (51) (55) (50) (39) (47) (78) (39)
R 2500 Index -0.58 8.07 39.28 8.18 5.20 26.71 34.39 -36.79 1.38 16.17(76) (81) (87) (53) (72) (65) (65) (9) (99) (17)

Median 0.90 10.77 45.70 8.52 7.04 28.86 38.66 -41.63 15.43 10.95

Population 70 70 68 66 54 75 81 87 86 88

As of June 30, 2011
Peer Group Analysis

IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 3,917 2,891
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 2,687 821
Price/Earnings ratio 21.69 22.34
Price/Book ratio 2.94 3.61
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 14.25 13.33
Current Yield (%) 0.99 1.67
Beta - 1.00
Number of Stocks 102 1438

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEM          2.23 0.35 9.521.88
EQUINIX, INC.                 2.02 0.35 10.891.67
IAC/INTERACTIVECORP           1.81 0.00 23.501.81
CORPORATE EXEC BOARD          1.77 0.11 8.501.66
COOPER COMPANIES INC          1.69 0.07 14.101.62
NUVASIVE, INC.                1.59 0.10 29.861.50
VERISK ANALYTICS              1.58 0.00 5.681.58
GREEN MOUNTAIN                1.51 0.00 38.151.51
WILLIAMS-SONOMA, INC.         1.50 0.15 -9.551.35
BE AEROSPACE INCORPORATED     1.45 0.27 14.861.18

% of Portfolio                17.15 1.40

Portfolio Benchmark
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

The Boston Co. SMid Cap Grth (CF) vs. R 2500 Growth Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Beta calculation requires three years of monthly performance history.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Dec-09 8,581,861 2,981,845 256,681 11,820,387 3.16 103.16
Mar-10 11,820,387 -50,409 77,749 11,847,727 0.68 103.86
Jun-10 11,847,727 3,571,023 -1,802,864 13,615,887 -11.93 91.47
Sep-10 13,615,887 2,348,509 2,140,096 18,104,492 15.69 105.83
Dec-10 18,104,492 -451,575 1,174,293 18,827,210 6.53 112.74
Mar-11 18,827,210 -865,524 402,221 18,363,907 2.26 115.29
Jun-11 18,363,907 -77,784 51,863 18,337,987 0.27 115.60

8,581,861 7,456,085 2,300,040 18,337,987 8.64 115.60

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) 0.27 2.54 26.38 N/A N/A 9.29 N/A N/A N/A N/A(67) (64) (79) (77)
MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross) 0.61 4.11 30.27 0.11 4.14 11.60 42.14 -45.24 17.12 27.16(63) (52) (57) (61) (54) (66) (44) (52) (43) (60)

Median 1.20 4.20 31.34 1.21 4.50 14.99 38.61 -44.89 14.44 28.92

Population 816 814 804 752 650 889 954 968 957 922

As of June 30, 2011
IM International Equity (SA+CF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Buy and Hold Sector Attribution Graph

Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) vs. MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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P ort folio Benchmark
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San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 37,094 50,728
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 15,548 6,518
Price/Earnings ratio 15.92 11.96
Price/Book ratio 2.41 1.98
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 15.33 7.60
Current Yield (%) 2.09 3.30
Beta (5 yrs, monthly periodicity) 0.91 1.00
Number of Stocks 154 1869

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
BHP BILLITON PLC              2.37 0.51 -0.171.85
HANG LUNG PROPERTIES LIMITED  2.35 0.06 -6.362.29
FRAPORT AG                    2.34 0.02 9.882.32
BG GROUP PLC                  2.12 0.46 -8.691.66
RIO TINTO PLC                 2.06 0.62 2.711.44
POTASH CORP OF SASK           1.88 0.29 -2.861.59
BAIDU.COM, INC. - ADR         1.76 0.00 1.681.76
SUNCOR ENERGY INCORPORATED    1.72 0.37 -12.181.35
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC         1.71 0.72 -0.800.99
XSTRATA PLC                   1.67 0.27 -5.721.40

% of Portfolio                19.98 3.32

Portfolio Benchmark
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31.18
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Distribution of Market Capitalization (% )

As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF) vs. MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Dec-07 13,463,169 -21,125 -738,617 12,703,427 0.00 100.00
Mar-08 12,703,427 -29,908 -1,086,293 11,587,226 -8.55 91.45
Jun-08 11,587,226 -30,163 -159,294 11,397,769 -1.39 90.18
Sep-08 11,397,769 -27,443 -2,793,044 8,577,282 -24.54 68.05
Dec-08 8,577,282 -17,874 -2,011,052 6,548,356 -23.44 52.10
Mar-09 6,548,356 -14,915 -764,673 5,768,768 -11.67 46.02
Jun-09 5,768,768 -16,015 1,245,514 6,998,267 21.60 55.95
Sep-09 6,998,267 -19,064 1,571,279 8,550,482 22.47 68.52
Dec-09 8,550,482 2,978,936 3,493 11,532,911 0.04 68.56
Mar-10 11,532,911 -27,841 409,896 11,914,966 3.57 71.00
Jun-10 11,914,966 3,465,971 -2,221,327 13,159,611 -14.52 60.69
Sep-10 13,159,611 2,665,345 2,370,543 18,195,499 18.03 71.63
Dec-10 18,195,499 -46,171 1,512,013 19,661,340 8.32 77.59
Mar-11 19,661,340 -1,385,426 173,046 18,448,960 0.89 78.28
Jun-11 18,448,960 -47,565 513,900 18,915,295 2.78 80.46

13,463,169 7,426,742 -1,974,615 18,915,295 -5.63 80.46

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF) 2.78 3.70 32.58 -3.73 N/A 13.18 31.59 -47.90 N/A N/A(20) (55) (41) (90) (59) (70) (66)
MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) 1.83 5.35 30.93 -1.30 1.96 8.21 32.46 -43.06 11.63 26.86(39) (37) (54) (75) (76) (81) (68) (39) (61) (61)

Median 1.20 4.20 31.34 1.21 4.50 14.99 38.61 -44.89 14.44 28.92

Population 816 814 804 752 650 889 954 968 957 922

As of June 30, 2011
Peer Group Analysis

IM International Equity (SA+CF)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

 

Page 60



P ort folio Benchmark
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 42,399 54,776
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 20,023 7,186
Price/Earnings ratio 11.42 11.73
Price/Book ratio 1.68 1.89
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 3.77 4.18
Current Yield (%) 2.53 3.56
Beta (3 yrs, monthly periodicity) 1.05 1.00
Number of Stocks 98 944

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
BAYER AG                      4.17 0.58 3.973.59
DR. ING. H.C.F. PORSCHE AG    3.68 0.11 22.403.58
BP PLC                        2.92 1.21 2.111.71
XSTRATA PLC                   2.92 0.40 -5.722.52
CONTINENTAL AG                2.74 0.07 16.602.67
ROLLS-ROYCE GROUP PLC         2.66 0.17 4.372.49
VOLKSWAGEN AG                 2.64 0.26 27.452.38
IAG SA                        2.43 0.03 12.012.39
ROCHE HOLDING AG              2.43 1.03 17.331.40
EUROTUNNEL SA                 2.36 0.05 5.242.31

% of Portfolio                28.95 3.91

Portfolio Benchmark
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

TT Int'l Inv Tr Active Int'l Eq (CF) vs. MSCI EAFE Index (Gross)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-04 9,298,189 - 284,699 9,582,888 3.06 103.06
Dec-04 9,582,888 13,095,000 61,521 22,739,409 0.96 104.05
Mar-05 22,739,409 2,480,105 -192,757 25,026,757 -0.35 103.69
Jun-05 25,026,757 - 998,097 26,024,854 3.26 107.06
Sep-05 26,024,854 - -267,838 25,757,016 -0.55 106.48
Dec-05 25,757,016 -9,664 156,489 25,903,841 0.61 107.12
Mar-06 25,903,841 -19,546 -119,765 25,764,530 -0.46 106.63
Jun-06 25,764,530 -16,050 41,077 25,789,557 0.16 106.80
Sep-06 25,789,557 -29,261 968,952 26,729,248 3.76 110.81
Dec-06 26,729,248 -20,210 311,627 27,020,664 1.17 112.10
Mar-07 27,020,664 74,928 485,285 27,580,878 1.80 114.12
Jun-07 27,580,878 -4,670,812 -103,941 22,806,124 -0.39 113.68
Sep-07 22,806,124 -26,885 705,127 23,484,366 3.09 117.19
Dec-07 23,484,366 -26,563 658,009 24,115,813 2.80 120.48
Mar-08 24,115,813 -2,033,463 550,423 22,632,773 2.28 123.23
Jun-08 22,632,773 -25,961 -154,875 22,451,937 -0.68 122.38
Sep-08 22,451,937 -16,811 -350,459 22,084,667 -1.56 120.47
Dec-08 22,084,667 -1,774,099 646,312 20,956,880 3.28 124.42
Mar-09 20,956,880 -949,723 498,794 20,505,951 2.48 127.51
Jun-09 20,505,951 -1,164,016 637,865 19,979,801 3.18 131.56
Sep-09 19,979,801 -722,660 935,801 20,192,941 4.74 137.79
Dec-09 20,192,941 -15,292 215,554 20,393,203 1.07 139.26
Mar-10 20,393,203 -23,223 567,218 20,937,197 2.78 143.14
Jun-10 20,937,197 -2,861,527 693,513 18,769,183 3.73 148.48
Sep-10 18,769,183 -5,221,867 597,391 14,144,708 3.50 153.67
Dec-10 14,144,708 -17,805 -55,254 14,071,649 -0.39 153.07
Mar-11 14,071,649 -22,483 128,625 14,177,792 0.91 154.47
Jun-11 14,177,792 -10,752 308,094 14,475,134 2.17 157.83

9,298,189 -4,028,638 9,205,583 14,475,134 6.74 157.83

7 Years Ending June 30, 2011
JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) 2.17 3.11 6.30 8.85 8.12 9.92 11.93 3.27 7.47 4.65(63) (34) (12) (7) (5) (9) (31) (48) (16) (33)
BC US Agg Bond Index 2.29 2.72 3.90 6.46 6.52 6.54 5.93 5.24 6.97 4.33(39) (75) (81) (84) (73) (85) (88) (31) (45) (70)

Median 2.24 2.90 4.65 7.30 6.95 7.28 9.82 2.88 6.87 4.49

Population 171 171 170 168 159 188 200 212 228 248

As of June 30, 2011
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Peer Group Scattergram - 7 Years Up/Down Markets - 7 Years 

Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics

JPM organ Core Bond Trust (CF) BC US Agg Bond Index
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As of June 30, 2011
JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) vs. IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Benchmark
Portfolio Characteristics
Effective Duration 4.53 5.19
Modified Duration 4.39 5.10
Convexity -0.75 -0.01
Yield To Worst 2.74% 2.83%
Avg. Maturity 5.61 7.40
Avg. Quality AA1/AA2 AA1/AA2
Coupon Rate 4.28% 4.19%
Current Yield 4.76% -
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

JPMorgan Core Bond Trust (CF) vs. BC US Agg Bond Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-04 9,345,264 - 296,237 9,641,501 3.17 103.17
Dec-04 9,641,501 13,095,000 -774,772 21,961,729 1.38 104.59
Mar-05 21,961,729 2,025,318 -110,482 23,876,566 -0.47 104.10
Jun-05 23,876,566 - 745,738 24,622,304 3.12 107.35
Sep-05 24,622,304 - -128,316 24,493,988 -0.52 106.79
Dec-05 24,493,988 - 104,348 24,598,336 0.43 107.25
Mar-06 24,598,336 1,420,355 -148,770 25,869,921 -0.56 106.65
Jun-06 25,869,921 - -76,038 25,793,883 -0.29 106.33
Sep-06 25,793,883 - 1,005,398 26,799,281 3.90 110.48
Dec-06 26,799,281 - 243,008 27,042,289 0.91 111.48
Mar-07 27,042,289 107,376 471,736 27,621,401 1.74 113.42
Jun-07 27,621,401 -4,670,800 -345,247 22,605,354 -1.33 111.92
Sep-07 22,605,354 - 1,036,531 23,641,884 4.59 117.05
Dec-07 23,641,884 - 927,028 24,568,912 3.92 121.64
Mar-08 24,568,912 -2,559,346 807,560 22,817,126 3.29 125.64
Jun-08 22,817,126 - -298,657 22,518,469 -1.31 123.99
Sep-08 22,518,469 - -466,753 22,051,717 -2.07 121.42
Dec-08 22,051,717 -1,750,000 1,000,487 21,302,204 4.98 127.47
Mar-09 21,302,204 -926,589 320,037 20,695,652 1.55 129.45
Jun-09 20,695,652 -1,148,790 963,615 20,510,477 4.71 135.55
Sep-09 20,510,477 -700,000 1,218,453 21,028,930 6.03 143.73
Dec-09 21,028,930 - 208,721 21,237,651 0.99 145.15
Mar-10 21,237,651 - 630,439 21,868,090 2.97 149.46
Jun-10 21,868,090 -5,447,881 546,260 16,966,470 2.80 153.65
Sep-10 16,966,470 -3,500,000 646,621 14,113,091 3.82 159.52
Dec-10 14,113,091 - -129,856 13,983,235 -0.92 158.05
Mar-11 13,983,235 - 154,349 14,137,584 1.10 159.80
Jun-11 14,137,584 - 262,975 14,400,560 1.86 162.77

9,345,264 -4,055,356 9,110,652 14,400,560 7.21 162.77

7 Years Ending June 30, 2011
PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX)
Schedule of Investable Assets

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is net of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) 1.86 2.98 5.94 9.49 8.89 8.89 13.87 4.80 9.11 3.95(55) (40) (29) (7) (2) (25) (45) (13) (1) (50)
BC US Agg Bond Index 2.29 2.72 3.90 6.46 6.52 6.54 5.93 5.24 6.97 4.33(13) (57) (80) (64) (41) (77) (93) (9) (11) (31)

Median 1.92 2.84 5.09 6.94 6.31 7.53 13.10 -3.44 5.31 3.93

Population 596 593 566 486 394 568 547 560 547 534

As of June 30, 2011
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Peer Group Scattergram - 7 Years Up/Down Markets - 7 Years 

Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics

PIM CO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) BC US Agg Bond Index
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PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) 7.21 4.34
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    7
Years

     1.89 (77)
     0.00 (100)
     
     3.30
     
     342

7
Years

PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) 1.05 (2)
BC US Agg Bond Index 0.89 (11)

Median 0.65

Population 342

    7
Years

     132.55 (4)
     100.00 (49)
     
     99.91
     
     342

    7
Years

     0.89 (1)
     N/A
     
     -0.10
     
     342

     7
Years

     1.17 (68)
     0.79 (98)
     
     1.61
     
     342

    7
Years

     143.78 (52)
     100.00 (92)
     
     146.84
     
     342

As of June 30, 2011
PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) vs. IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Benchmark
Portfolio Characteristics
Effective Duration 4.37 5.19
Spread Duration 4.38 5.09
Avg. Maturity 6.07 7.40
Avg. Quality A+ AA1/AA2
Yield To Maturity 2.52% 2.84%
Coupon Rate 3.82% 4.19%
Current Yield 3.32% -
Holdings Count 6,939 -

Portfolio Benchmark
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0.00 0.27 2.29

19.80

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sector Distribution (% )

As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

PIMCO:Tot Rtn;Inst (PTTRX) vs. BC US Agg Bond Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Negative sector allocation reflects manager's use of derivatives.  Cash equivalents are defined as any security with duration under one year. 
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-10 1,606,943 1,700,000 38,437 3,345,380 2.68 102.68
Dec-10 3,345,380 1,150,000 -18,251 4,477,129 -0.71 101.95
Mar-11 4,477,129 2,850,000 136,461 7,463,589 1.84 103.82
Jun-11 7,463,589 - 256,034 7,719,624 3.43 107.38

1,606,943 5,700,000 412,681 7,719,624 7.38 107.38

Since Inception Ending June 30, 2011
Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is net of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) 3.43 5.33 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A(24) (31)
BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index 3.66 5.81 7.74 5.28 6.91 6.31 11.41 -2.35 11.63 0.41(7) (6) (15) (20) (14) (25) (22) (49) (7) (19)

Median 3.20 5.14 6.89 4.61 6.14 5.82 10.29 -2.37 10.57 -0.11

Population 163 162 155 121 100 133 125 128 124 113

As of June 30, 2011
Peer Group Analysis
IM U.S. TIPS (MF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Benchmark
Portfolio Characteristics
Effective Duration 8.13 4.69
Avg. Maturity 9.00 9.05
Avg. Quality - AAA
Yield To Maturity 2.66% 2.66%
Coupon Rate 1.87% 1.94%
Current Yield 0.08% -

Portfolio Benchmark
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1.12

98.38

0.500.00

100.00

0.00

Sector Distribution (% )

As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) vs. BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Due to disclosure guidelines set by the investment manager, the allocation to "Other" is currently undefined.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-01 3,210,365 -6,615 158,314 3,362,064 4.93 104.93
Dec-01 3,362,064 -6,799 76,581 3,431,846 2.28 107.32
Mar-02 3,431,846 -6,850 25,056 3,450,053 0.73 108.11
Jun-02 3,450,053 -7,125 325,687 3,768,615 9.45 118.32
Sep-02 3,768,615 -7,531 86,415 3,847,498 2.30 121.04
Dec-02 3,847,498 -7,752 289,600 4,129,347 7.54 130.16
Mar-03 4,129,347 -8,459 217,520 4,338,408 5.26 137.00
Jun-03 4,338,408 -9,014 346,125 4,675,519 7.98 147.93
Sep-03 4,675,519 -9,094 82,242 4,748,666 1.77 150.55
Dec-03 4,748,666 -9,523 270,384 5,009,527 5.70 159.13
Mar-04 5,009,527 -10,074 115,946 5,115,399 2.32 162.82
Jun-04 5,115,399 -109,925 -157,267 4,848,207 -3.07 157.82
Sep-04 4,848,207 -9,796 213,945 5,052,357 4.42 164.79
Dec-04 5,052,357 3,725,568 511,113 9,289,037 6.96 176.26
Mar-05 9,289,037 -2,018,452 -167,481 7,103,104 -2.11 172.54
Jun-05 7,103,104 -14,248 -26,341 7,062,515 -0.37 171.90
Sep-05 7,062,515 -14,161 -21,914 7,026,440 -0.31 171.36
Dec-05 7,026,440 -13,887 -57,606 6,954,946 -0.82 169.96
Mar-06 6,954,946 -14,056 75,816 7,016,707 1.09 171.81
Jun-06 7,016,707 -13,382 170,129 7,173,454 2.42 175.98
Sep-06 7,173,454 -13,605 170,355 7,330,204 2.38 180.16
Dec-06 7,330,204 -13,901 211,693 7,527,996 2.89 185.36
Mar-07 7,527,996 -13,939 121,477 7,635,534 1.62 188.36
Jun-07 7,635,534 -14,165 -34,675 7,586,694 -0.46 187.50
Sep-07 7,586,694 -14,208 395,578 7,968,063 5.22 197.28
Dec-07 7,968,063 -14,941 210,111 8,163,234 2.64 202.49
Mar-08 8,163,234 -14,943 366,125 8,514,416 4.49 211.57
Jun-08 8,514,416 -14,401 -132,244 8,367,771 -1.76 207.85
Sep-08 8,367,771 -5,981 -639,778 7,722,012 -7.65 191.94
Dec-08 7,722,012 -610,612 91,510 7,202,911 1.77 195.34
Mar-09 7,202,911 -9,904 -278,012 6,914,995 -3.86 187.80
Jun-09 6,914,995 -9,508 757,665 7,663,152 10.97 208.39
Sep-09 7,663,152 -10,537 734,120 8,386,735 9.59 228.37

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Dec-09 8,386,735 -1,611,532 45,133 6,820,337 -0.04 228.28
Mar-10 6,820,337 -9,378 -17 6,810,942 0.00 228.28
Jun-10 6,810,942 -9,365 -6,257 6,795,320 -0.09 228.08
Sep-10 6,795,320 -9,344 667,992 7,453,968 9.84 250.51
Dec-10 7,453,968 -10,249 -48,378 7,395,341 -0.65 248.88
Mar-11 7,395,341 -10,169 114,998 7,500,171 1.56 252.76
Jun-11 7,500,171 -10,313 284,486 7,774,344 3.79 262.34

3,210,365 -1,002,166 5,566,145 7,774,344 10.13 262.34

10 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) 3.79 5.41 15.02 8.07 8.31 9.02 16.87 -3.53 9.24 9.06(9) (21) (18) (38) (29) (36) (39) (62) (46) (24)
Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index 3.33 4.01 10.53 5.80 7.34 5.17 2.56 10.87 10.95 6.09(28) (68) (61) (81) (56) (86) (95) (10) (23) (55)

Median 2.76 4.53 11.56 7.29 7.55 7.68 12.66 0.75 8.78 6.29

Population 131 131 130 119 106 135 137 134 131 134

As of June 30, 2011
IM Global Fixed Income (SA+CF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Peer Group Scattergram - 10 Years Up/Down Markets - 10 Years 

Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics

Loomis Say les World Bond Trust (CF) Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index
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     5.19 (57)
     0.00 (100)
     
     5.81
     
     65

10
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Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) 0.99 (21)
Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index 0.71 (81)

Median 0.83

Population 65

    10
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     102.77 (23)
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     65

    10
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     49.77 (47)
     100.00 (4)
     
     36.13
     
     65

As of June 30, 2011
Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) vs. IM Global Fixed Income (SA+CF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Portfolio Benchmark
Portfolio Characteristics
Effective Duration 5.74 6.51
Modified Duration 5.63 6.36
Spread Duration 3.23 -
Convexity 0.58 -
Avg. Maturity 7.55 -
Avg. Quality Aa3 AA+
Yield To Maturity 3.03% 2.14%
Coupon Rate 3.60% 2.94%
Current Yield 3.28% -

Portfolio Benchmark
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2.39 2.36 0.60 2.36 0.53 6.03 2.64 0.52

77.93

0.93 3.710.00

28.74

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

71.26

0.00 0.00

Sector Distribution (% )

As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) vs. Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Allocation to “Other” consists of 0.46% Convertible Bonds and 3.25% Loomis Sayles Senior Loan Fund.
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QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years

10
Years 2010 2009 2008 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) -3.24 2.94 -5.13 6.19 N/A34.00 N/A 43.92 -44.92 10.77 01/01/200518.44
Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Comp Index -2.50 3.66 -1.37 7.34 N/A32.12 N/A 29.98 -31.82 10.5916.26
Difference -0.74 -0.72 -3.76 -1.15 N/A1.88 N/A 13.94 -13.10 0.182.18

PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) 1.58 4.91 7.51 7.41 7.4713.50 N/A 22.99 -15.48 9.21 08/01/200213.68
All Asset Composite Index 1.87 4.43 5.25 6.11 6.8115.19 7.17 16.69 -13.89 8.0111.68
Difference -0.29 0.48 2.26 1.30 0.66-1.69 N/A 6.30 -1.59 1.202.00

Fidelity Strat Rl Rtn (FSRRX) -0.38 3.16 2.67 4.30 N/A16.85 N/A 28.41 -23.35 4.05 10/01/200513.94
Fidelity Strat Real Return Comp Index 0.12 3.48 2.66 4.91 N/A16.22 N/A 29.90 -23.88 4.5413.65
Difference -0.50 -0.32 0.01 -0.61 N/A0.63 N/A -1.49 0.53 -0.490.29

Dreyfus Global Alpha;I (AVGRX) 1.91 4.61 2.64 2.19 N/A23.59 N/A 25.12 -33.76 2.20 06/01/200613.68
60% MSCI World/40% Citi WGBI 1.62 4.80 3.11 4.73 6.0722.35 5.94 18.73 -22.98 4.569.50
Difference 0.29 -0.19 -0.47 -2.54 N/A1.24 N/A 6.39 -10.78 -2.364.18

UBS Dynamic Alpha;Y (BNAYX) -2.56 -2.25 0.76 0.25 N/A3.90 N/A 27.33 -21.48 1.92 02/01/20052.22
60% MSCI World/40% Citi WGBI 1.62 4.80 3.11 4.73 6.0722.35 5.94 18.73 -22.98 5.189.50
Difference -4.18 -7.05 -2.35 -4.48 N/A-18.45 N/A 8.60 1.50 -3.26-7.28

SSgA Real Asset Strategy (SA) -1.22 6.39 -2.30 3.84 N/A29.34 N/A 26.91 -33.03 6.49 04/01/200516.12
SSgA Real Asset Blend Index -1.23 6.36 -2.96 3.32 N/A29.39 N/A 25.90 -33.88 6.1116.19
Difference 0.01 0.03 0.66 0.52 N/A-0.05 N/A 1.01 0.85 0.38-0.07

The Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Comp Index return is received directly from Wellington and currently consists of 25% MSCI World Energy Index>$3B, 10% MSCI World Metals & Mining Index>$3B, 10% Agr, Forest 
& Livestk Index, 3% HSBC Climate Change Index, 3.5% MSCI ACW Gold & Precious Metals Investable Market Index, 1.5% GSCI Precious Metals Total Return Index, 25% Eq Sector-Wtd S&P GS Commodity Index, 
20% Barclays TIPS 1-10 Yr Index, and 2% Barclays Emerging Markets Tradable Government Inflation-Linked Bond Index.  

The All Asset Composite Index is an equal-weighted hybrid of the 14 benchmarks for each of the core funds held by PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX).  R.V. Kuhns & Associates, Inc. began calculating the benchmark in 
January 2007.  Prior performance was calculated by PIMCO.  

The Fidelity Strat Real Return Comp Index currently consists of 30% BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index, 25% DJ-UBS Cmdty Index (TR), 25% S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index, 12% DJ US Select RE Index, and 8% BofA 
ML RE Corp Bond Index.

The SSgA Real Asset Blend Index currently consists of 30% DJ US Select REIT Index, 25% S&P GS Commodity Index, 25% MSCI Custom World Natural Resources Index (Net), and 20% BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index.  

As of June 30, 2011
Real Return Comparison

Comparative Performance
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees except for Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) and SSgA Real Asset Strategy (SA), which are shown gross of fees.  Performance shown
is product-specific.
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Comparative Performance

Historical Statistics - 5 Years Historical Statistics - 5 Years 

QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years 2010 2009 2008 2007 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) -3.24 2.94 -5.13 6.19 18.4434.00 43.92 31.46 10.77 01/01/2005-44.92
Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Index -2.50 3.66 -1.37 7.34 16.2632.12 29.98 26.75 10.59-31.82
Difference -0.74 -0.72 -3.76 -1.15 2.181.88 13.94 4.71 0.18-13.10

Actual
Correlation

Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Index 0.98
Consumer Price Index + 5% 0.30
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd) 0.77
R 2000 Index 0.69
MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) 0.84
MSCI Emg Mkts Index (Gross) 0.89
BC US Agg Bond Index 0.16
BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index 0.43
Wilshire US REIT Index 0.56
HFN FOF Multi-Strat Index (Net) 0.89
DJ-UBS Cmdty Index (TR) 0.89
BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index -0.08

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

0.00

21.89

17.07 17.73

3.59

0.30 0.39 0.14
1.22

16.65

12.48
13.28

1.67

6.60 6.63

2.54

4.42

Wellington DIH
Portfolio (CF)

Wellington Dvf'd
Infl Hedge Index

S&P 500 Index
(Cap Wtd)

BC US Agg Bond
Index

Standard Deviation 21.89 17.07 17.73 3.59
Sharpe Ratio 0.30 0.39 0.14 1.22
Downside Risk 16.65 12.48 13.28 1.67
Excess Return vs Risk Free 6.60 6.63 2.54 4.42

As of June 30, 2011
Wellington DIH Portfolio (CF) 

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is gross of fees and is product-specific.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  Since Inception date refers to the actual fund inception
date.
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1. Equity Securities  - Natural Resources 2. Commodity Contracts /Index 3. Fixed Income - Inflation Linked Securities
4. Floating Rate Bonds 5. REITs 6. Fixed Income - Nominal/Other
7. Equity - Non Real Asset 8. Other (Includes  Cash)
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5 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Historical Asset Allocation

Wellington DIH (CF)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Primary Real Return strategies and asset classes are represented by the colored shades and are denoted by categories 1 through 5.
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Comparative Performance

Historical Statistics - 7 Years Historical Statistics - 7 Years 

QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years 2010 2009 2008 2007 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) 1.58 4.91 7.51 7.41 7.4713.50 13.68 -15.48 8.68 9.21 08/01/200222.99
All Asset Composite Index 1.87 4.43 5.25 6.11 6.8115.19 11.68 -13.89 6.87 8.0116.69
Difference -0.29 0.48 2.26 1.30 0.66-1.69 2.00 -1.59 1.81 1.206.30

Actual
Correlation

All Asset Composite Index 0.95
Consumer Price Index + 5% 0.10
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd) 0.73
R 2000 Index 0.65
MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) 0.78
MSCI Emg Mkts Index (Gross) 0.75
BC US Agg Bond Index 0.58
BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index 0.71
Wilshire US REIT Index 0.69
HFN FOF Multi-Strat Index (Net) 0.59
DJ-UBS Cmdty Index (TR) 0.56
BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index -0.13
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0.90

6.49
5.73

11.45

1.63

5.38
4.65

3.09 3.13

PIMCO:All
Asset;Inst (PAAIX)

All Asset Composite
Index

S&P 500 Index
(Cap Wtd)

BC US Agg Bond
Index

Standard Deviation 9.27 7.91 15.51 3.42
Sharpe Ratio 0.57 0.58 0.20 0.90
Downside Risk 6.49 5.73 11.45 1.63
Excess Return vs Risk Free 5.38 4.65 3.09 3.13

As of June 30, 2011
PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees and is product-specific.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  Since Inception date refers to the actual fund inception date.
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1. Equity Securities  - Natural Resources 2. Commodity Contracts /Index 3. Fixed Income - Inflation Linked Securities
4. Floating Rate Bonds 5. REITs 6. Fixed Income - Nominal/Other
7. Equity - Non Real Asset 8. Other (Includes  Cash)
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7 Years Ending March 31, 2011
Historical Asset Allocation

PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX)
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Historical Asset Allocation is available at a one-quarter lag due to the disclosure guidelines set by the investment manager for the underlying fund strategies.  
Primary Real Return strategies and asset classes are represented by the colored shades and are denoted by categories 1 through 5.
For a detailed listing of current underlying fund strategies, please see the Addendum. 
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Period Ending
Beginning Market

Value
($)

Gain/Loss
($)

Ending Market Value
($) %Return Unit ValueNet Cash Flow

($)

Sep-06 8,403,586 -350,000 763,265 8,816,851 9.09 109.09
Dec-06 8,816,851 - 863,508 9,680,358 9.79 119.77
Mar-07 9,680,358 -1,246,000 231,641 8,665,999 2.25 122.47
Jun-07 8,665,999 -445,000 -737,418 7,483,581 -8.96 111.50
Sep-07 7,483,581 - 179,506 7,663,087 2.40 114.17
Dec-07 7,663,087 - -1,139,017 6,524,070 -14.86 97.20
Mar-08 6,524,070 - 209,345 6,733,415 3.21 100.32
Jun-08 6,733,415 - -359,054 6,374,361 -5.33 94.97
Sep-08 6,374,361 - 274,629 6,648,990 4.31 99.06
Dec-08 6,648,990 - -2,370,464 4,278,526 -35.65 63.75
Mar-09 4,278,526 - -1,314,457 2,964,069 -30.72 44.16
Jun-09 2,964,069 - 875,226 3,839,295 29.53 57.20
Sep-09 3,839,295 - 1,376,370 5,215,664 35.85 77.71
Dec-09 5,215,664 - 463,105 5,678,769 8.88 84.61
Mar-10 5,678,769 - 551,491 6,230,260 9.71 92.83
Jun-10 6,230,260 - -291,760 5,938,500 -4.68 88.48
Sep-10 5,938,500 -1,100,000 757,464 5,595,964 12.64 99.67
Dec-10 5,595,964 -100,000 466,527 5,962,492 8.34 107.98
Mar-11 5,962,492 - 410,409 6,372,901 6.88 115.41
Jun-11 6,372,901 -400,000 227,821 6,200,722 3.79 119.78

8,403,586 -3,641,000 1,438,136 6,200,722 3.68 119.78

5 Years Ending June 30, 2011
Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX)

Schedule of Investable Assets
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

The last row shown in bold at the end of the table contains aggregate values pertaining to the period specified in the header.
Performance shown is net of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.
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QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) 3.79 10.93 35.38 8.04 3.68 27.62 32.73 -34.42 -18.84 36.31(40) (24) (18) (11) (11) (46) (18) (10) (78) (17)
Wilshire US REIT Index 3.88 10.88 35.57 4.88 1.77 28.60 28.60 -39.20 -17.55 35.97(34) (25) (15) (53) (61) (29) (56) (55) (57) (26)

Median 3.63 10.19 33.36 5.08 2.04 27.40 29.14 -38.85 -17.18 34.59

Population 229 224 214 191 162 222 218 222 215 210

As of June 30, 2011
IM Real Estate Sector (MF)

Peer Group Analysis
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Peer Group Scattergram - 5 Years Up/Down Markets - 5 Years 

Peer Group Analysis - Multi Statistics

Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty  (CSRIX) Wilshire US REIT Index
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     2.85 (72)
     0.00 (100)
     
     3.63
     
     162

5
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Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) 0.22 (10)
Wilshire US REIT Index 0.18 (45)

Median 0.18

Population 162

    5
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     99.16 (14)
     100.00 (10)
     
     94.64
     
     162

    5
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     0.35 (13)
     N/A
     
     -0.14
     
     162

     5
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     22.66 (73)
     24.76 (16)
     
     23.57
     
     162

    5
Years

     94.19 (60)
     100.00 (11)
     
     94.89
     
     162

As of June 30, 2011
Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) vs. IM Real Estate Sector (MF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees.  Calculation is based on quarterly periodicity.  Parentheses contain percentile ranks.  
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Buy and Hold Sector Attribution Graph

Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) vs. Wilshire US REIT Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Benchmark
Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap ($M) 10,910 10,503
Median Mkt. Cap. ($M) 3,180 1,957
Price/Earnings ratio 37.83 47.24
Price/Book ratio 2.36 2.32
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 6.06 1.18
Current Yield (%) 3.04 3.50
Beta (5 yrs, monthly periodicity) 0.94 1.00
Number of Stocks 57 95

Top Ten Equity Holdings
Portfolio
Weight

(%)

Benchmark
Weight

(%)

Active
Weight

(%)

Quarterly
Return

(%)
SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC.    10.42 9.80 9.200.62
VORNADO REALTY TRUST          6.65 4.94 7.241.71
EQUITY RESIDENTIAL            6.10 5.08 6.961.02
AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION      5.58 0.00 0.395.58
BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.       4.53 4.44 12.450.08
HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION     4.33 3.34 -3.580.99
GENERAL GROWTH PROP           3.33 1.90 8.461.43
DEVELOPERS                    3.22 0.90 1.002.33
MACERICH COMPANY (THE)        3.22 2.01 9.011.21
UDR, INC.                     3.07 1.34 1.461.73

% of Portfolio                50.45 33.75

Portfolio Benchmark
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3.49
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As of June 30, 2011
Portfolio Characteristics

Cohen & Steers Inst Rlty (CSRIX) vs. Wilshire US REIT Index
San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Comparative Performance

Historical Statistics - 7 Years Historical Statistics - 7 Years 

QTD CYTD 1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

7
Years 2010 2009 2008 2007 Since

Inception
Inception

Date
PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF) -0.34 1.64 -0.71 4.11 4.877.31 6.10 -21.94 16.63 4.95 08/01/200418.64
HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index -0.78 0.30 -2.13 0.81 2.535.21 5.07 -19.86 7.68 2.579.65
Difference 0.44 1.34 1.42 3.30 2.342.10 1.03 -2.08 8.95 2.388.99

Actual
Correlation

HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index 0.94
3 Month LIBOR Index + 5% -0.01
S&P 500 Index (Cap Wtd) 0.57
R 2000 Index 0.51
MSCI EAFE Index (Gross) 0.65
MSCI Emg Mkts Index (Gross) 0.72
BC US Agg Bond Index 0.02
BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index 0.30
Wilshire US REIT Index 0.33
DJ-UBS Cmdty Index (TR) 0.64
BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index -0.02
Consumer Price Index 0.33
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PAAMCO Pacific
Hedged Strat (CF)

HFRI FOF Cnsvt
Index

S&P 500 Index
(Cap Wtd)

BC US Agg Bond
Index

Standard Deviation 6.58 4.93 15.51 3.42
Sharpe Ratio 0.41 0.07 0.20 0.90
Downside Risk 5.11 3.95 11.45 1.63
Excess Return vs Risk Free 2.71 0.34 3.09 3.13

As of June 30, 2011
PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strat (CF)

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance shown is net of fees and is product-specific.  Calculation is based on monthly periodicity.  Since Inception date refers to the actual fund inception date.
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As of June 30, 2011
Addendum

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Performance Related Comments
• Performance versus SA+CF or plan sponsor peer groups is shown gross of fees, while performance versus MF peer groups is shown net of fees. 
• Performance for Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust consists of Loomis Sayles Global Bond Fund (LSGBX) thru June-2008 and Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) 

thereafter. 
• RVK endorses GIPS and calculates performance for composites and investment managers using different methodologies.  For additional information, please see the Glossary. 
• Effective June 30, 2011 manager peer groups will include the abbreviation "IM" at the beginning of each name.  "IM" is the acronym for Investment Metrics, the provider of 

peer group data used in ranking investment manager and asset class performance. 
Manager Transition Comments
• Vanguard Infl-Prot;Adm (VAIPX) was funded in July-2010.
• Brandes Global Equity (SA) was sold at the end of Dec-2005 to transition into the Brandes Global Equity commingled fund (CF) equivalent.  Historical data prior to Jan-2006 

for Brandes Global Equity (CF) is from the separate account (SA) vehicle. 
• Kayne Anderson (SA) was liquidated in Mar-2006.  The proceeds were used to purchase GMO US SMid Value Fund (GMSUX). 
• UBS Dynamic Alpha Fund (BNAYX) and PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strategies Portfolio (CF) were both funded in May-2007. 
• TCW Large Cap Growth (SA) was liquidated in Aug-2007.  The proceeds were used to fund Rainier Large Cap Equity (SA). 
• Nicholas-Applegate Global Select Fund (NACHX) was liquidated in Oct-2007.  The proceeds were used to fund TT Int'l Investment Trust Active Int'l Equity (CF). 
• UBS Dynamic Alpha Fund (BNAYX) was liquidated in May-2008.  The proceeds were used to purchase PIMCO:All Asset;Inst (PAAIX) and Wellington Diversified 

Inflation Hedges (CF). 
• Loomis Sayles Global Bond Fund (LSGBX) was sold at the end of Jun-2008 to transition into the Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust commingled fund (CF) equivalent.  

Historical data prior to Jul-2008 for the Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust (CF) is from the mutual fund vehicle (LSGBX). 
• GMO US SMid Value Fund (GMSUX) was liquidated in Jun-2008.  The proceeds were used to fund Westwood SMidCap Equity (CF). 
• Vanguard Explorer;Adm (VEXRX) was liquidated in Mar-2009.  The proceeds were used to fund The Boston Co. SMid Cap Growth (CF). 
• Brandes Global Equity (CF) was liquidated in Sept-2009.  The proceeds were used to fund Artio Int'l Equity II Group Trust (CF).  
Miscellaneous Comments
The PIMCO All Asset Fund currently consists of the following underlying strategies which have been classified by RVK into eight broad categories: 

• Equity Securities - Natural Resources: None 
• Commodity Contracts/Index: Commodity Real Return Strategy Fund, CommoditiesPLUS Strategy Fund 
• Fixed Income - Inflation Linked Securities: Real Return Fund, Real Return Asset Fund 
• Floating Rate Bonds: Floating Income Fund 
• REITs: Real Estate Real Return Strategy Fund 
• Fixed Income - Nominal/Other: Low Duration Fund, Short Term Fund, Investment Grade Corporate Bond Fund, Long Duration Total Return Fund, Long Term Credit 

Fund, Long Term US Government Fund, Total Return Fund, Convertible Fund, Developing Local Markets, Diversified Income Fund, Emerging Local Bond Fund, 
Emerging Markets Bond Fund, Foreign Bond Fund (Unhedged), Fundamental Advantage Total Return Strategy Fund, Global Advantage Strategy Fund, High Yield 
Fund, High Yield Spectrum Fund, Income Fund, Unconstrained Bond Fund 

• Equity - Non Real Asset: EM Fundamental IndexPlus TR Fund, Fundamental IndexPlus, Fundamental IndexPlus TR, Int'l StocksPlus TR Fund (US Dollar Hedged), 
Int'l StocksPlus TR Fund (Unhedged), Small Cap StocksPlus TR Fund, StocksPlus Fund, StocksPlus Total Return Fund, EqS Pathfinder Fund, EqS Emerging Markets 
Fund 

• Other (Includes Cash): None 
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As of June 30, 2011
Addendum

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan

Investment Manager Fee Schedule

        Manager Name     Product Type      Ticker/CUSIP        Annual Expense Ratio
   1.  Artio International Equity II Group Trust     Commingled Fund      04315AIE1      0.85% (a)
   2.  Cohen & Steers Institutional Realty Shares     Mutual Fund      CSRIX      0.75% 
   3.  JPMorgan Core Bond Trust     Commingled Fund      62826M921      0.30% 
   4.  Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust     Commingled Fund      5434LSWB3      0.55% (b)
   5.  PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strategies     Limited Partnership      69347PHS3      1.00% (c)
   6.  PIMCO All Asset Fund - Institutional Class     Mutual Fund      PAAIX      0.87%
   7.  PIMCO Total Return Fund - Institutional Class     Mutual Fund      PTTRX      0.46% 
   8.  Rainier Large Cap Equity Portfolio     Separate Account      N/A      0.75% (d) 
   9.  The Boston Company Small/Mid Cap Growth Equity     Commingled Fund      585BCP993      0.90% (e)  
 10.  TT Int'l Investment Trust Active Int'l Equity     Commingled Fund      707TTI995      1.00% 
11.  Vanguard Inflation-Protected Securities- Admiral Shares     Mutual Fund      VAIPX      0.11%  

 12.  Wellington Diversified Inflation Hedges Portfolio     Commingled Fund      959WTC996      0.90%
 13.  Westwood Trust Large Cap Equity - EB Fund     Commingled Fund      9617WTLC5      0.77% (f)
 14.  Westwood Trust SMidCap Equity - EB Fund     Commingled Fund      999PCF994      0.85% (g) 
    
(a) The annual expense ratio for the Artio International Equity II Group Trust is based on the portfolio's average assets during the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.85% on the first $20 million; 0.65% on the next $20 million; 0.55% on the next $60 million; and 0.45% thereafter. 

(b) The annual expense ratio for the Loomis Sayles World Bond Trust is based on the portfolio's assets at the end of the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.55% on the first $10 million; 0.35% on the next $65 million; and 0.25% thereafter 

(c) PAAMCO Pacific Hedged Strategies has a fee structure of 1.00% management fee plus an incentive fee of 5.0% of appreciation, taken quarterly, and subject to a loss carry 
forward (high-water mark). 

(d) The annual expense ratio for the Rainier Large Cap Equity Portfolio is based on the fund's assets at the end of the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.75% on the first $10 million; and 0.50% thereafter 

(e) The annual expense ratio for The Boston Company Small/Mid Cap Growth Equity is based on the fund's assets at the end of the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.90% on the first $25 million; and 0.75% thereafter 

(f) The annual expense ratio for the Westwood Trust Large Cap Equity - EB Fund is based on the fund's assets at the end of the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.80% on the first $5 million; 0.75% on the next $5 million; 0.70% on the next $5 million; 0.65% on the next $5 million; and 0.60% thereafter 

(g) The annual expense ratio for the Westwood Trust SMidCap Equity - EB Fund is based on the fund's assets at the end of the quarter using the following fee schedule: 
• 0.85% on the first $10 million; and 0.80% thereafter 
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Policy Index - The static custom index for the San Diego Transit Total Fund is calculated monthly and consists of: 

• From July-2010 through present: 20% S&P 500 Index, 5% Russell 2500 Index, 12.5% MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross), 12.5% MSCI EAFE Index (Gross), 20% BC US 
Agg Bond Index, 5% BC US Trsy: US TIPS Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index, 4% Wilshire US REIT Index, 6% All Asset Composite Index, 6% Wellington Dvf'd 
Infl Hedge Comp Index, & 4% HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index. 

• From Oct-2009 through June-2010: 20% S&P 500 Index, 15% Russell 2500 Index, 7.5% MSCI ACW Ex US Index (Gross), 7.5% MSCI EAFE Index (Gross), 27.5% BC 
US Agg Bond Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index, 5% Wilshire US REIT Index, 4.5% All Asset Composite Index, 4.5% Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Comp Index, & 
3.5% HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index. 

• From Jun-2008 through Sept-2009: 20% S&P 500 Index, 15% Russell 2500 Index, 7.5% MSCI World Index (Gross), 7.5% MSCI EAFE Index (Gross), 27.5% BC US Agg 
Bond Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index, 5% Wilshire US REIT Index, 4.5% All Asset Composite Index, 4.5% Wellington Dvf'd Infl Hedge Comp Index, & 3.5%
HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index. 

• From Nov-2007 through May-2008: 20% S&P 500 Index, 15% Russell 2500 Index, 7.5% MSCI World Index (Gross), 7.5% MSCI EAFE Index (Gross), 27.5% BC US Agg 
Bond Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index, 5% Wilshire US REIT Index, 9% Consumer Price Index + 5%, & 3.5% HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index. 

• From June-2007 through Oct-2007: 20% S&P 500 Index, 15% Russell 2500 Index, 15% MSCI World Index (Gross), 27.5% BC US Agg Bond Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't 
Bond Index, 5% Wilshire US REIT Index, 9% Consumer Price Index + 5%, & 3.5% HFRI FOF Cnsvt Index. 

• From Apr-2006 through May-2007: 25% S&P 500 Index, 15% Russell 2500 Index, 15% MSCI World Index (Gross), 35% BC US Agg Bond Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't 
Bond Index, & 5% Wilshire US REIT Index. 

• From Apr-2005 through Mar-2006: 25% S&P 500 Index, 7.5% Russell 2500 Index, 7.5% Russell 2000 Index, 15% MSCI World Index (Gross), 35% BC US Agg Bond 
Index, 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index, & 5% Wilshire US REIT Index. 

• From Jan-2002 through Mar-2005: 25.2% S&P 500 Index, 4.2% Russell 2500 Index, 4.2% Russell 2000 Index, 26.4% MSCI World Index (Gross), 35% BC US Agg Bond 
Index, & 5% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index. 

• From Oct-1998 through Dec-2001: 35% S&P 500 Index, 10% Russell 2000 Index, 15% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 35% BC US Agg Bond Index, & 5% Citi Wrld Gov't 
Bond Index. 

• From Oct-1996 through Sep-1998: 27% S&P 500 Index, 10% Russell 2000 Index, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 13% MSCI World Index (Net), 36% BC US Agg Bond 
Index, & 4% Citi Wrld Gov't Bond Index. 

• From Jan-1994 through Sep-1996: 37% S&P 500 Index, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 13% MSCI World Index (Net), 36% BC US Agg Bond Index, & 4% Citi Wrld 
Gov't Bond Index. 

• From Jan-1989 through Dec-1993: 50% S&P 500 Index, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), & 40% BC US Agg Bond Index. 
• From Jul-1982 through Dec-1988: 60% S&P 500 Index & 40% BC US Agg Bond Index.

As of June 30, 2011
Addendum

San Diego Transit Corporation Employees Retirement Plan
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Glossary

Alpha - A measure of the difference between a portfolio's actual returns and its expected performance, given its level of risk as measured by beta. It is a measure of the 
portfolio's historical performance not explained by movements of the market or a portfolio's non-systematic return. 

Alpha Ratio - A measure of a portfolio's non-systematic return per unit of downside risk.  It is measured by dividing the alpha of a portfolio by the downside risk.  The non-
systematic return is a measure of a portfolio's historical performance not explained by movements of the market. 

Average Quality - Bond quality ratings are reported using the investment managers' and the index providers' preferred rating agency.  There are two primary rating agencies in 
the U.S.  Moody's assigns ratings on a system that employs up to four symbols (consisting of letters and numbers) such as, Aaa, Aa2, etc., with Aaa being the highest or safest 
rating.  Standard & Poor's (S&P) employs a system that uses + and - along with letters such as AAA, AA+, etc.  The two rating agencies' systems are summarized below: 

S&P    Moody's    Explanation 

Higher Credit Quality - Investment Grade 
AAA Aaa Prime/Highest credit quality 
AA+ Aa1 High credit quality 
AA Aa2
AA- Aa3
A+ A1 Upper-medium credit quality 
A A2 
A- A3 
BBB+ Baa1 Lower-medium credit quality 
BBB Baa2 
BBB- Baa3 
Lower Credit Quality - Below Investment Grade 
BB+ Ba1 Speculative/Low credit quality 
BB Ba2
BB- Ba3
B+ B1 Highly speculative 
B B2
B- B3 
CCC+ Caa1 Substantial credit/default risk 
CCC Caa2 Extremely speculative 
CCC- Caa3
CC Ca Vulnerable to default
C Ca
D C In default 

Beta - A measure of the sensitivity of a portfolio to the movements in the market. It is a measure of a portfolio's non-diversifiable or systematic risk. 
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Buy and Hold Attribution - At the beginning of the time period under analysis, the manager and benchmark portfolios are broken down into segments (i.e., styles, sectors, 
countries, and regions) based on the desired type of attribution.  The formula assumes zero turn-over to the manager and benchmark portfolios throughout the period and 
calculates the segment returns ("buy and hold returns") to arrive at performance attribution.  Due to portfolio turnover, buy and hold attribution may not accurately represent 
quarterly performance relative to the benchmark.  Buy and hold attribution may also understate emerging markets and small cap exposure due to limited pricing availability from 
Worldscope.  Country, region, sector, and style allocations are as of the date one quarter prior to the reporting date, and the returns shown are for those segments throughout the 
quarter reported.  Due to disclosure guidelines set by each investment manager, equity characteristics shown are as of the most recent date available.  The following is the 
methodology for segment classification: 

Sector - Attribution is calculated using the Industry Classification Benchmark (ICB), which is a detailed and comprehensive structure for sector and industry analysis.  Stocks 
are classified by their primary sector, as defined by Worldscope data. 
Country/Region - Attribution is calculated using the Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) region standards.  Stocks are classified by their domicile country/region, as 
defined by Worldscope data.  
Style - Stocks are classified into the following style boxes: large/mid/small vs. growth/neutral/value. Stocks are classified along large/mid/small categories at the time of the 
Russell index rebalancing, using the index market cap boundaries as cutoff points.  Stocks are classified along growth/neutral/value categories at the time of the Russell index 
rebalancing, using the price/book ratio as supplied by Worldscope. Stocks in the Russell 3000 Index portfolio are sorted by price/book ratio; names with the highest price/book 
ratio that make up 1/3 of the total market capitalization are assigned to the growth category, names that make up the subsequent 1/3 of the total market capitalization are 
assigned to the neutral category, while the balance of the names are assigned to the value category. 

Portfolio Characteristics and Buy and Hold Attribution reports utilize product-specific data for all mutual funds and commingled funds. 

Capital Markets Review -  
Baltic Dry Index - Measures the demand for shipping capacity versus the supply of dry bulk carriers.  As the supply of cargo ships is inelastic, the Baltic Dry Index provides 
an assessment of the price of moving major raw materials by sea. 
Breakeven Inflation - Measures the expected inflation rate at each stated maturity by taking the difference between the real yield of the inflation-linked maturity curve and 
the yield of the closest nominal Treasury maturity. 
Capacity Utilization - Measures the extent to which a country efficiently utilizes installed productive capacity.  It measures the difference between the output that is produced 
using the installed equipment versus the output that could be produced using the installed equipment. 
Consumer Confidence - Measures domestic consumer confidence as defined by the degree of optimism on the state of the economy that consumers express through saving 
and spending. 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Measures the change in the price level of consumer goods and services. 
Disposable Producer Price Index (PPI) - Measures the average change in selling prices received by US producers for their output. 
M2 - Measures the amount of money in circulation and is often used as an indicator for forecasting inflation. 
Option-Adjusted Spread - Measures the flat spread of an index or bond to the Treasury yield curve after removing the effect of any embedded options. 
Personal Consumption Expenditures - Measures the average increase in prices for all domestic personal consumption. 
Personal Income - The difference between total personal income and personal income tax payments. 
Personal Savings - Percentage of personal saving within the US as a percentage of disposable personal income. 
Purchasing Managers Index - Measures economic activity by surveying purchasing managers on a monthly basis as to whether business conditions have improved, 
worsened, or stayed the same. 
Relative Strength Index (RSI) - Measures the current and historical strength or weakness of a stock market based on the closing prices of the most recent 14-day period.  RSI 
is classified as a momentum oscillator and measures the velocity and magnitude of directional price movements.  RSI levels at or above 70 may indicate that a market is 
"overbought" while RSI levels below 30 may indicate that a market is "oversold." 
Shiller 20 City YoY - Measures the monthly change in housing prices for 20 major metropolitan areas within the United States.   
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US Dollar Total Weighted Index - Measures the value of the US Dollar relative to a basket of other world currencies.  It is calculated as the weighted geometric mean of the 
dollar's value versus the EUR, GBP, CAD, SEK, CHF, and JPY. 
VIX - Measures the implied volatility of S&P 500 Index options by looking at the market's expectation of the S&P 500 Index volatility over the next 30 day period.  
Commonly referred to as the "fear index" or the "fear gauge." 

Consistency - The percentage of quarters that a product achieved a rate of return higher than that of its benchmark. The higher the consistency figure, the more value a manager 
has contributed to the product's performance. 

Convexity - A measure of the shape of the curve that describes the relationship between bond prices and bond yields. 

Coupon Rate - The percentage rate of interest paid on a bond or fixed income security; it is typically paid twice per year. 

Current Yield - The annual income of a security divided by the security's current price. 

Down Market Capture - Down market by definition is negative benchmark return and down market capture represents the ratio in % terms of the average portfolios return over 
the benchmark during the down market period. The lower the value of the down market capture the better the product's performance. 

Downside Risk - A measure similar to standard deviation, but focuses only on the negative movements of the return series. It is calculated by taking the standard deviation of 
the negative quarterly set of returns. The higher the factor, the riskier the product. 

Earnings Per Share - It is backward looking, calculated using the one year current EPS divided by the one year EPS five years ago. 

Effective Duration - The weighted average duration of all the bonds in a given portfolio, weighted by their dollar values. 

Excess Return vs. Market - Average of the monthly arithmetic difference between the manager's return and the benchmark return over a specified time period, shown on an 
annualized basis. 

Excess Return vs. Risk Free - Average of the monthly arithmetic difference between the manager's return and the risk-free return (i.e., BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index unless 
specified otherwise) over a specified time period, shown on an annualized basis. 

Excess Risk - A measure of the standard deviation of a portfolio's performance relative to the risk free return. 

Expense Ratios - Morningstar is the source for mutual fund expense ratios.  

Gain/Loss - The net increase or decrease in the market value of a portfolio excluding its Net Cash Flow for a given period. 

Indices - All indices and related information are considered intellectual property and are licensed by each index provider.  The indices may not be copied , used or distributed 
without the index provider's prior written approval.  Index providers make no warranties and bear no liability with respect to the indices, any related data, their quality, accuracy, 
suitability and/or completeness.   

Information Ratio - Measured by dividing the active rate of return by the tracking error. The higher the information ratio, the more value-added contribution by the manager. 
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Liability Driven Investing (LDI) - A method to optimally structure asset investments relative to liabilities.  The change in liabilities is estimated by the Ryan Labs Generic PPA 
Index of appropriate duration for that Plan.  This benchmark is based on generic data and is therefore an approximation.  RVK is not an actuarial firm, and does not have 
actuarial expertise.

Estimated Funded Status - The estimated ratio of a Plan's assets relative to its future liabilities.  This is calculated by dividing the Plan's asset market value by the estimated 
present value of its liabilities.  The higher the estimated funded status, the better the Plan's ability to cover its projected benefit obligations.  An estimated funded status of 
100% indicates a Plan that is fully funded. 
Estimated PV of Liabilities - An estimate of a Plan's future liabilities in present value terms.  The beginning of the period liability is provided by the Plan's actuary.  The 
period-end present value liability estimate provided in this report is derived by applying the estimated percentage change generated using the Ryan Labs Generic PPA Index 
with duration similar to that reported on the most recent actuarial valuation report. 
Duration of Liabilities - The sensitivity of the value of a Plan's liabilities to changes in interest rates, as calculated by the Plan's actuary. 
Duration of Assets - The dollar-weighted average duration of all the individual Plan assets. 
Estimated Plan Hedge Ratio - The estimate of how well a Plan's investment portfolio is hedged against changes in interest rates - a primary driver of funded status 
movements.  This is calculated by dividing the dollar-weighted values of both the Plan asset duration by the liability duration and multiplying by the estimated funded status.  
An estimated plan hedge ratio of zero indicates that the Plan's liabilities have not been hedged, whereas a value of one indicates fully hedged. 

Modified Duration - The approximate percentage change in a bond's price for a 100 basis point change in yield. 

Net Cash Flow - The sum, in dollars, of a portfolio's contributions and withdrawals. This includes all management fees and expenses only when performance shown is gross of 
fees. 

Peer Groups -  
Plan Sponsor Peer Groups - RVK utilizes the Mellon Analytical Solutions Trust Universe along with the Investment Metrics Plan Sponsor Universe.  The combined Mellon 
Analytical Solutions Trust Universe and Investment Metrics Plan Sponsor Universe is used for comparison of total fund composite results and utilizes actual client returns 
compiled from consultant and custodial data.  The Plan Sponsor Peer Group database includes performance and other quantitative data for over 1,273 plans which include 
corporate, endowment, foundation, public, and Taft Hartley plans, across 6 standard peer groups.  Plan Sponsor Peer Groups are gross of fees. 
Separate Account (SA) and Commingled Fund (CF) Peer Groups - RVK utilizes the Investment Metrics Separate Account and Commingled Fund Manager Peer Groups 
for peer comparison and rankings.  The Separate Account and Commingled Fund Peer Group database includes performance and other quantitative data for over 1,009 
investment management firms, 4,999 investment products, across 148 standard peer groups.   Separate Account and Commingled Fund Peer Groups are gross of fees.  
Mutual Fund (MF) Peer Groups - RVK utilizes the Lipper Mutual Fund Manager Peer Groups for peer comparison and rankings.  The Lipper Manager Peer Group database 
includes performance and other quantitative data for over 636 investment management firms, 23,637 investment products, across 127 standard peer groups.  Mutual Fund Peer 
Groups are net of fees. 

Percentile Rankings - Percentile rank compares an individual fund's performance with those of other funds within a defined peer group of managers possessing a similar 
investment style. Percentile rank identifies the percentage of a fund's peer group that has a higher return (or other comparative measurement) than the fund being ranked. 
Conversely, 100 minus the individual fund's ranking will identify the percentage of funds within the peer group that have a lower return than the fund being ranked. 

1 - Highest Statistical Value 
100 - Lowest Statistical Value 
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Example: American Funds AMCP;R-4 (RAFEX) is ranked in the 4th percentile within the US Equity Large-Cap Growth Funds (MF) Peer Group for the Sharpe Ratio.  Within 
the US Equity Large-Cap Growth Funds peer group, 4% of the other funds performed better than American Funds AMCP;R-4 (RAFEX), while 96% of the funds performed 
worse. 

Performance Methodology - RVK endorses the Global Investment Performance Standards (GIPS) and calculates performance for investment managers and composites using 
different methodologies.   Investment manager performance is calculated by revaluing the portfolio on the date of all large external cash flows while composite performance is 
calculated using the Modified Dietz calculation methodology.  According to the CFA Institute, "Only investment management firms that actually manage assets can claim 
compliance with the Standards.  Plan Sponsors and consultants cannot make a claim of compliance unless they actually manage assets for which they are making a claim of 
compliance.  They can claim to endorse the Standards and/or require that their investment managers comply with the Standards." 

Investment Managers - Performance is calculated for interim periods between all large external cash flows for a given month and geometrically linked to calculate period 
returns.  An external cash flow is defined as cash, securities, or assets that enter or exit a portfolio.  RVK defines a "large cash flow" as a net aggregate cash flow of ≥10% of 
the beginning-period portfolio market value or any cash flow that causes RVK calculated performance to deviate from manager/custodian reported performance in excess of 5 
basis points for a given month.   
Composites - The Modified Dietz methodology is utilized to calculate asset class, sub-asset class, and total fund composite performance.  The Modified Dietz method 
calculates a time-weighted total rate of return that considers the timing of external cash flows; however, it does not utilize interim period performance to mitigate the impact of 
significant cash in- and outflows to the composite.   

RVK calculates performance beginning with the first full month following inception.  Since inception performance may vary from manager reported performance due to RVK 
using the first full month of returns as the inception date.  Performance for both managers and composites is annualized for periods greater than one year.

Portfolio Characteristics - Due to disclosure guidelines set by each investment manager, portfolio characteristics shown are as of the most recent date available.

Region Attribution - Calculated using the Morgan Stanley Capital International (MSCI) region standards. 

Return - Compounded rate of return for the period. 

%Return - The time-weighted rate of return of a portfolio for a given period. 

R-Squared - The percentage of a portfolio's performance explained by the behavior of the appropriate benchmark. High R-Squared means a higher correlation of the portfolio's 
performance to the appropriate benchmark. 

Risk Free Benchmark - BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index unless specified otherwise.
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RVK Liquidity Rating - A qualitative method for determining the relative amount of liquidity in a portfolio.  The characteristics considered when determining relative liquidity 
include trading volume, gates for redemption, leverage, nature of transactions, and pricing mechanisms.  The RVK Liquidity Rating is calculated using beginning of month 
investment weights applied to each corresponding asset class liquidity rating.

Asset Class RVK Liquidity Rating 

Liquid Investments                          
T-Bills and Treasurys 100
Cash Equivalents 98 
TIPS  95 
US Large Cap Equity 95 
Stable Value 91 
Non-US Large Cap Equity 90 
US Small Cap Equity 85 
REITS 85 
Non-US Small Cap Equity 85 
Non-US Emerging Markets Equity 85                      
Core Fixed Income 85 
Core Plus Fixed Income 80

Less Liquid Investments
Fixed Income Plus Sector 50 
Diversified Real Return 50 
Absolute Return Strategies 35

Not Liquid Investments
Core Real Estate 25 
Core Plus Real Estate 15                      
Plus Only Real Estate 5           
Private Equity Funds of Funds 5

Sector Attribution - Calculated using the Industry Classification Benchmark (ICB). 

Sharpe Ratio - Represents the excess rate of return over the risk-free return (i.e., BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index unless specified otherwise), divided by the standard deviation 
of the excess return. The result is the absolute rate of return per unit of risk. The higher the value, the better the product's historical risk-adjusted performance.

Simple Alpha - The difference between the manager's return and the benchmark's return. 

Spread Duration - A measure of the price sensitivity of a bond to a 100 basis-point movement of the bond's spread relative to Treasurys. 

Standard Deviation - A statistical measure of the range of a portfolio's performance.  The variability of a return around its average return over a specified time period. 
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Time Period Abbreviations - QTD - Quarter-to-Date. CYTD - Calendar Year-to-Date.  FYTD - Fiscal Year-to-Date. 

Thematic Classification - Represents dedicated manager allocations; as such, thematic allocations are approximations.  RVK categorizes the following asset classes as Alpha, 
Capital Appreciation, Capital Preservation, and Inflation: 

Alpha Capital Appreciation Capital Preservation Inflation
Absolute Return Strategies Public Equity Core Fixed Income TIPS
Currency Overlay Private Equity CMBS Fixed Income Core Real Estate

Preferred Securities Asset Backed Fixed Income Real Return 
High Yield Domestic Core Plus Fixed Income Inflation Hedges
Convertible Fixed Income Mortgage Backed Fixed Income REITS
TALF Funds International Developed Fixed Income Commodities 
Distressed Debt Cash Equivalents 
Emerging Market Fixed Income Stable Value 
Value Added Real Estate 
Opportunistic Real Estate

Total Fund Attribution - A method for identifying the sources of a total fund's over- or underperformance relative to its benchmark.  The calculation identifies the contributions 
of positive or negative total fund excess return caused by allocation differences relative to the total fund's custom benchmark, and performance differences of the investment 
managers relative to the benchmark components that represent them. 

Total Fund Performance -  
Total Fund - The percentage return of the total fund for the specified time period. 
Total Fund Benchmark - The percentage return of the total fund benchmark for the specified time period; calculated using the target asset allocation and the corresponding 
benchmark returns. 
Total Value Added - The percentage of over- or underperformance of the total fund as compared to the total fund benchmark. 

Total Value Added -  
Asset Allocation - Shows how the variance of the total fund's actual allocation from its target allocation added to or subtracted from fund performance. 
Manager Value Added - The portion of the total value added attributable to the outperformance or underperformance of the fund's investment managers, relative to the 
individual benchmarks that represent them in the total fund benchmark.   
Market Timing/Other - The contribution of other residual factors, including estimation error and transaction timing. 

Total Fund Beta - Total Fund Beta is calculated using the S&P 500 as the benchmark.  It represents a measure of the sensitivity of the total fund to movements in the S&P 500 
and is a measure of the Total Fund's non-diversifiable or systematic risk.  

Tracking Error - A measure of the standard deviation of a portfolio's performance relative to the performance of an appropriate market benchmark. 

Treynor Ratio - Similar to Sharpe ratio, but focuses on beta rather than excess risk (standard deviation). Treynor ratio represents the excess rate of return over the risk-free rate 
(i.e., BofA ML 3 Mo US T-Bill Index unless specified otherwise) divided by the beta. The result is the absolute rate of return per unit of risk. The higher the value, the better the 
product's historical risk-adjusted performance. 

Unit Value - The dollar value of a portfolio, assuming an initial nominal investment of $100, growing at the compounded rate of %Return for a given period.
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Up Market Capture - Up market by definition is positive benchmark return and up market capture represents the ratio in % terms of the average portfolios return over the 
benchmark during the up market period. The higher the value of the up market capture the better the product's performance. 

Yield to Maturity - The rate of return achieved on a bond or other fixed income security assuming the security is bought and held to maturity and that the coupon interest paid 
over the life of the bond will be reinvested at the same rate of return. 

Yield to Worst - The bond yield calculated by using the worst possible yield taking into consideration all call, put, and optional sink dates.
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